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Kit configured for testing anterior nasal swab samples freshly collected, processed and dispensed directly 
onto assay test device.
For In Vitro Diagnostic Use. 
For use with the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer running firmware version 5.50 or higher.
Please read these instructions completely before beginning to test specimens.

INTENDED USE
The BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B is a rapid chromatographic digital immunoassay 
intended for the in vitro, simultaneous qualitative detection and differentiation of SARS‑CoV‑2 nucleocapsid antigen and 
influenza A and/or B nucleoprotein antigens directly from anterior nasal swab samples taken from individuals who are 
suspected of a viral respiratory infection consistent with COVID‑19 by a healthcare provider, within the first six days of 
symptom onset. Clinical signs and symptoms of respiratory viral infection due to SARS‑CoV‑2 and influenza can be similar.
Performance characteristics for influenza A and B were established during January through March of 2011 when influenza 
viruses A/2009 H1N1, A/H3N2, B/Victoria lineage, and B/Yamagata lineage were the predominant influenza viruses in 
circulation according to the Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report from the CDC entitled “Update: Influenza Activity—
United States, 2010–2011 Season, and Composition of the 2011–2012 Influenza Vaccine.” Minor changes were made to 
the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B device to accommodate the addition of SARS‑CoV‑2 detection 
reagents. Performance characteristics for influenza A and B were not re‑established with the modified device and may vary 
from previous performance. Performance characteristics may vary against other emerging influenza viruses. This test is not 
intended to detect influenza C antigens.
Results are for the identification of SARS‑CoV‑2 nucleocapsid protein and Influenza A and B viral nucleoproteins. These 
antigens are generally detectable in upper respiratory samples during the acute phase of infection. Positive results indicate 
the presence of viral antigens, but clinical correlation with patient history and other diagnostic information is necessary to 
determine infection status. Positive results do not rule out bacterial infection or co‑infection with other viruses. The agent 
detected may not be the definite cause of disease.
Negative results should be treated as presumptive, do not rule out either Influenza or SARS‑CoV‑2, and should not be 
used as the sole basis for treatment or patient management decisions, including infection control decisions. Negative 
results should be considered in the context of a patient’s recent exposures, history and the presence of clinical signs and 
symptoms consistent with one of these infections. Negative results for SARS‑CoV‑2 should be confirmed with a molecular 
assay, if necessary, for patient management. It is recommended to confirm negative results for influenza A and B by viral 
culture or a licensed molecular assay.
If infection with a novel influenza virus is suspected based on current clinical and epidemiological screening criteria 
recommended by public health authorities, specimens should be collected with appropriate infection control precautions 
for novel virulent influenza viruses and sent to state or local health department for testing. A viral culture should not be 
attempted in these cases unless a BSL 3+ facility is available to receive and culture specimens.
The BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B is intended for use in point of care settings by 
laboratory personnel and healthcare providers appropriately trained in the use of the BD Veritor™ System.

SUMMARY AND EXPLANATION OF THE TEST
A novel coronavirus (2019‑nCoV) was identified in December 2019,1 which has resulted in millions of confirmed human 
infections worldwide. Cases of severe illness and deaths have been widely reported. On February 11, 2020 the International 
Committee for Taxonomy of Viruses (ICTV) renamed the virus SARS‑CoV‑2. The median incubation time is estimated to be 
approximately 5 days2 with symptoms estimated to be present within 12 days of infection. The symptoms of COVID‑19 are 
similar to other viral respiratory diseases, including influenza, and include fever, cough, myalgia and shortness of breath.
Influenza illness classically presents with sudden onset of fever, chills, headache, myalgias, and a non‑productive cough. 
Epidemics of influenza typically occur during winter months with estimated 114,000 hospitalizations3 and 36,000 deaths4 
per year in the U.S. Influenza viruses can also cause pandemics, during which rates of illness and death from 
influenza‑related complications can increase dramatically. Distinguishing between these two viral respiratory infections, as 
well as differentiating between influenza A and B, is important in determining appropriate interventions.
The BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B is designed as a rapid (15 minute test incubation 
time) chromatographic digital immunoassay for the direct detection of the presence or absence of influenza A, influenza B 
and SARS‑CoV‑2 antigens in anterior nasal swab specimens collected from patients with signs and symptoms who are 
suspected of COVID‑19 or influenza by their healthcare provider. The test is intended for interpretation in both laboratory 
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and near patient testing environments only with the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer Instrument. The test is not intended to be 
interpreted visually. Procedures to evaluate test devices depend on the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer workflow configuration 
chosen. In Analyze Now mode, the instrument evaluates assay devices after manual timing of their development. In 
Walk Away mode, devices are inserted immediately after application of the specimen, and timing of assay development 
and analysis is automated. Additionally, connection of a BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer to a printer or IT system is possible if 
desired. Additional result documentation capabilities are possible with the integration of a BD Veritor™ barcode scanning 
module. Please refer to the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer Instructions for Use for details on how to implement these features.

PRINCIPLES OF THE PROCEDURE
The BD Veritor™ System consists of a dedicated opto‑electronic interpretation instrument and immunochromatographic 
assays for the qualitative detection of antigens from pathogenic organisms in samples processed from respiratory 
specimens. The BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B is designed to detect the presence or 
absence of SARS‑CoV‑2 nucleocapsid protein and Influenza A and B nucleoproteins in respiratory samples from patients 
with signs and symptoms of infection who are suspected of COVID‑19 or Influenza. When specimens are processed 
and added to the test device, any SARS‑CoV‑2 or influenza A or B antigens present in the specimen bind to antibodies 
conjugated to detector particles in the test strip. The antigen‑conjugate complexes migrate across the test strip to the 
reaction area and are captured by a line of antibodies bound on the membrane. A positive result is determined by the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer when antigen‑conjugate and control material is deposited at any of the specific test positions 
(“B”, “S”, “A”, or “C”) on the assay device. The instrument analyzes and corrects for non‑specific binding and detects 
positives and negatives not recognized by the unaided eye to provide an objective result.

REAGENTS
The following components are included in the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B kit.

Materials Provided:

KIT COMPONENT QUANTITY DESCRIPTION

BD Veritor™ System 
Test Devices

30 single use test devices Foil pouched test device containing one 
reactive strip containing:
• Murine anti‑SARS coronavirus 

monoclonal antibodies
• Murine anti‑flu A monoclonal antibodies
• Murine anti‑flu B monoclonal antibodies
• Biotin coupled to bovine protein
• Murine and Leporine anti‑SARS coronavirus, 

murine anti‑flu A, anti‑flu B and anti‑biotin 
monoclonal antibodies conjugated to 
detector reagents are bound in the sample 
delivery area

Extraction Reagent 30 single use reaction tubes, each with 
400 µL extraction reagent and having an 
integral dispensing tip

Detergent solution with less than 0.1% sodium 
azide (preservative)

Specimen sampling 
swabs

30 sterile, single use specimen sampling 
swabs

For sample collection and transfer

SARS‑CoV‑2 (+) 
Control Swab

1 each – individually wrapped for single use SARS‑CoV‑2 antigen (inactive recombinant 
nucleocapsid protein) with less than 0.1% 
sodium azide

Flu A (+) Control Swab 1 each – individually wrapped for single use Influenza A antigen (inactive recombinant 
nucleoprotein) with <0.1% sodium azide

Flu B (+) Control Swab 1 each – individually wrapped for single use Influenza B antigen (inactive recombinant 
nucleoprotein) with <0.1% sodium azide

Paperboard tube 
stands

3 each Each stand has capacity for 10 extraction 
reagent tubes

Assay documentation 1 each ‑ Instructions for use 
1 each ‑ Quick reference instruction card 
1 each ‑ Nasal sampling instructions
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MATERIALS REQUIRED BUT NOT PROVIDED OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

• BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer running firmware 
v5.50 or later (Catalog No. 256066)

• Timer
• Tube rack for specimens
• Any necessary personal protective equipment

• BD Veritor™ System Barcode Scanning Module 
(Catalog No. 256068 or 445010)

• USB Printer cable for BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer 
(Catalog No. 443907)

• Epson Printer model TM‑T20 II
• BD Veritor™ Plus Connect (contact your BD representative 

for details)
• BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 

& Flu A+B Positive Control Swab set – 10 of each analyte 
(Catalog No. 256090)

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
1. For in vitro diagnostic use.
2. Do not use this kit beyond the expiration date printed on the outside carton.
3. The test device should remain in its original sealed pouch until ready for use. Do not use the test if the seal is broken or 

the pouch is damaged. Do not use the test if it is open for more than 5 minutes.
4. Do not use the kit to evaluate patient specimens if either the positive control swabs fail to give expected results.
5. Test results are not meant to be visually determined. All test results must be determined using the BD Veritor™ 

Plus Analyzer.
6. To avoid erroneous results, specimens must be processed as indicated in the assay procedure section.
7. Do not reuse any BD Veritor™ System test device or kit components.
8. Do not mix components from any other BD Veritor™ test with the components of this kit. While components from other 

BD Veritor™ tests may appear similar, they are not the same.
9. When collecting an anterior nasal swab sample, use the nasal swab supplied in the kit.
10. Other than the swabs used for specimen collection, kit components should not make contact with the patient.
11. Proper specimen collection, storage and transport are critical to the performance of this test.
12. The test is intended to be used with direct nasal swabs and is not validated for use with swabs in viral transport media.
13. Specific training or guidance is recommended if operators are not experienced with specimen collection and handling 

procedures. Wear protective clothing such as laboratory coats, disposable gloves, and eye protection when specimens 
are collected and evaluated.

14. Pathogenic microorganisms, including hepatitis viruses and Human Immunodeficiency Virus, may be present in clinical 
specimens. Standard precautions and institutional guidelines should always be followed in handling, storing, and 
disposing of all specimens and all items contaminated with blood or other body fluids.

15. The positive control swabs have been prepared from recombinant viral proteins and do not contain infectious material.
16. Dispose of used BD Veritor™ System test devices and reagents as biohazardous waste in accordance with federal, 

state and local requirements.
17. Reagents contain sodium azide, which is harmful if inhaled, swallowed or exposed to skin. If there is contact with 

skin, wash immediately with plenty of water. Contact with acids produces very toxic gas. Dispose of used BD Veritor™ 
System test devices and reagents in accordance with federal, state and local requirements in an approved biohazard 
waste container. Do not flush reagents down the drain.

18. Test devices used in a laminar flow hood or in areas with high air flow should be covered during test development to 
ensure proper sample flow. This prevents evaporation of the sample which may lead to incomplete sample flow and 
erroneous false positive or control invalid results.

19. In environments likely to cause electrostatic charge buildup (dry air, synthetic floor coverings, synthetic clothing), touch 
a metal surface before using the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.

20. For additional information on hazard symbols, safety, handling and disposal of the components within this kit, please 
refer to the Safety Data Sheet (SDS) located at bd.com.

21. If infection with a novel influenza A virus is suspected based on current clinical and epidemiological screening criteria 
recommended by public health authorities, the specimen should be collected with appropriate infection control 
precautions for novel virulent influenza viruses and sent to state or local health departments for testing. Viral culture 
should not be attempted in these cases unless a BSL 3+ facility is available to receive and culture specimens.

22. The performance of this device has not been assessed in a population vaccinated against COVID‑19.

STORAGE
Kits may be stored at 2–30 °C. DO NOT FREEZE. Reagents and devices must be at room temperature (15–30 °C) 
when used for testing.

http://www.bd.com
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SPECIMEN COLLECTION AND HANDLING
Specimen Collection and Preparation
Acceptable specimens for testing with this kit include anterior nasal swab specimens obtained by the dual nares collection 
method. It is essential that correct specimen collection and preparation methods be followed. Specimens obtained early 
during symptom onset will contain the highest viral titers; specimens obtained after six days of symptoms are more likely to 
produce negative results for SARS‑CoV‑2 when compared to an RT‑PCR assay. Inadequate specimen collection, improper 
specimen handling and/or transport may yield a falsely negative result; therefore, training in specimen collection is highly 
recommended due to the importance of specimen quality for generating accurate test results.

Specimen Transport and Storage
Freshly collected specimens should be processed as soon as possible, but no later than 1 hour after specimen collection. It 
is essential that correct specimen collection and preparation methods be followed.

Anterior Nasal Swab Specimen Collection
The BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B includes swabs for nasal specimen collection.

1. Insert swab into one nostril of the patient. 
The swab tip should be inserted up to 
2.5 cm (1 inch) from the edge of the nostril. 
Roll the swab 5 times along the mucosa 
inside the nostril to ensure that both mucus 
and cells are collected. Take at least 
15 seconds to collect the specimen.

2. Using the same swab, repeat this process 
for the other nostril to ensure that an 
adequate sample is collected from both 
nasal cavities.

3. Withdraw the swab from the nasal cavity. The 
sample is now ready for processing using the 
BD Veritor™ System SARS‑CoV‑2 kit. The 
swab should be processed in the extraction 
reagent vial within 1 hour.

1 2 3

DO’S AND DON’TS OF SPECIMEN COLLECTION
• Do collect sample as soon as possible after onset of 

symptoms.
• Do test sample immediately.
• Use only swabs provided with the kit.

In the United States, refer to: Interim Guidelines for Collecting, 
Handling and Testing Clinical Specimens from persons for COVID‑19 
at https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‑ncov/lab/guidelines‑clinical‑
specimens.html.
Outside the United States, refer to applicable guidelines from other 
national or local authorities.

TEST PROCEDURE
Reagents, specimens and devices must be at room temperature (15–30 °C) for testing.
This BD Veritor™ System assay kit is only intended for nasal swab specimens that are collected and tested directly (i.e., 
swabs that have NOT been placed in transport media). The kit includes a pre‑diluted processing reagent in a ready to use 
“unitized” tube. Do not mix components from any other BD Veritor™ test with the components of this kit. While components 
from other BD Veritor™ tests may appear similar, they are not the same. This kit IS NOT INTENDED for testing liquid 
samples such as wash or aspirate samples or swabs in transport media as results can be compromised by over dilution.
See the BD Veritor™ Analyzer Instructions for Use for recommendations on instrument cleaning. It is recommended to 
follow your institution’s requirements for decontamination procedures or if a spill occurs. Follow CDC guidelines for best 
practices to limit contamination. https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‑nCoV/lab/lab‑biosafety‑guidelines.html.

Getting ready to test
The following steps assume that the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is ready to use. To choose or change any BD Veritor™ 
Plus Analyzer settings, see the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer Instructions for Use. A printer is not necessary to display 
results. However, if your facility has chosen to connect the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer to a printer, check that the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is plugged into a power source, paper supply is adequate and any necessary network 
connections are enabled before testing.



5

Once the nasal swab has been collected from the nostrils, the swab should be processed within 1 hour.

Procedural steps for Nasal Swabs or positive control swabs:

• Remove one extraction reagent tube/tip and one 
BD Veritor™ System test device from its foil pouch 
immediately before testing or within 5 minutes 
of opening. If left uncovered, debris may land on 
the device read window and interfere with line 
interpretation causing false positive, false negative,  
or invalid results.

• Label one test device and one extraction reagent 
tube for each specimen or positive control to 
be tested.

• Place the labeled extraction reagent tube(s) in a 
rack in the designated area of the workspace.

C
B
S
A

Extraction 
Reagent 

Tube Test Device

Remove and discard the cap from the extraction 
reagent tube.

Taking care not to splash contents out of the tube, 
insert the swab into the tube and plunge the swab up 
and down in the fluid for a minimum of 15 seconds.

While firmly squeezing the sides of the tube to extract 
the specimen from the head of the swab, remove the 
swab from the extraction reagent. Ensure swab is 
above liquid level before squeezing and twist as you 
remove swab.

Press the attached tip firmly onto the extraction 
reagent tube containing the processed sample 
(threading or twisting is not required). Mix thoroughly 
by swirling or flicking the bottom of the tube.

NOTE: Do not use tubes or tips from any other product, including other products from BD or other manufacturers.
After the swab has been processed in the extraction reagent and the tube has been capped, the sample should 
be added to the test device within 30 minutes.

1

2

3

4

5
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After step 5, choose from the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer workflow option below before continuing to step 6:

BD Veritor™ 
Plus Analyzer in 

Analyze Now mode

BD Veritor™ 
Plus Analyzer in 

Walk Away mode

BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer with the 
BD Veritor™ Barcode Scanning 

Enabled Module

in Analyze Now 
mode

in Walk Away
  mode

Instructions in section: A B C D

A   Using a BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer in “Analyze Now” mode*:

Adding the specimen to the test device (If testing in batches, jump to 
Step 6A‑Batch)
• Invert the extraction reagent tube and hold it vertically (approximately 

one inch above the sample well).
• Gently squeeze the ridged body of the tube, dispensing three (3) drops of 

the processed specimen into the sample well.
• Excess volume remains for retesting if necessary.
 NOTE: Squeezing the tube too close to the tip may cause leakage. This 
could result in contamination or insufficient sample to run the assay, 
potentially resulting in a false positive or invalid result.

Timing test development
• After adding the sample, allow the test to run for 

15 minutes but no longer than 20 minutes before 
inserting the test device into the BD Veritor™ 
Plus Analyzer.

• During incubation time, turn the BD Veritor™ 
Plus Analyzer on by pressing the blue power button once.

NOTE: Test devices used in a laminar flow hood or in areas with high 
air flow should be covered during test development to prevent sample 
evaporation and incomplete sample flow which may produce an erroneous 
false negative, false positive result or control invalid result.

CAUTION: Do not read test devices before 15 minutes as this could result in a false negative, false positive or 
invalid result. Do not read devices after 20 minutes as false positive or invalid results may occur.

Using the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer
• The BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer will complete a self‑test before it is ready 

for use. After the self‑test the display window shows “INSERT TEST 
DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK BUTTON FOR WALK AWAY MODE”.

• INSERT THE TEST DEVICE when the 15‑minute assay development time 
is complete.

• The status of the assay analysis process appears in the display window. 
Follow the on‑‑screen prompts to complete the procedure. Do not touch 
the instrument or remove the test device until the result appears.

• When analysis is complete, the test result appears in the display window.

Record the result before removing the test device.

*ATTENTION: TEST Results are NOT maintained in the display window when the device is removed or if the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is left unattended for more than 15 minutes (60 minutes if AC power adapter is connected).

6A

SCoV-2

Flu A+B

Squeeze here
(ridged area)

Sample wellC
B

S
A

7A

15 minutes 

8A

9A
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Instructions for Batch Testing in Analyze Now mode
Processing errors that result in false positive or false negative results may occur when inadequate time is planned between 
multiple specimens in batch mode. Allow adequate time for each specimen to process in the test device and for obtaining 
and recording Analyzer results. Follow CDC Guidelines for changing gloves and cleaning work area between specimen 
handling and processing. https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‑nCoV/lab/lab‑biosafety‑guidelines.html. The following 
recommendations were developed based upon a single replicate of 12 specimens tested by professional operators within 
30 minutes. Untrained or inexperienced operators may not be able to accurately process as many specimens in batch 
mode.
CAUTION ‑ Before implementing batch testing processes, each site should develop a batch testing protocol to confirm that 
patient specimens can be tested accurately and in accordance with the instructions for use.
Batch Sample Collection (Example below includes 10 Tests)

A‑Batch   Batch Sample Collection (10 Tests):

Gather 10 sets of test materials.
• Open test device pouches.
• Label each set with patient ID (extraction reagent tube and test device).

Test Device

Extraction
Reagent

Tube

Label the tube tray with the patient ID.
• Set each tube in the tray with the matching patient ID.

Select extraction reagent tube and remove cap.

Insert patient sample swab and vigorously plunge the swab up and down for 
15 seconds taking care not to splash contents out of the tube.

While firmly squeezing the sides of the tube to extract the specimen from 
the head of the swab, remove  the swab from the extraction reagent. Ensure 
Swab is above liquid level before squeezing and twist as you remove swab.
• Properly dispose of swab.

Press dispensing tip on the tube firmly.
• Mix the sample by swirling the bottom of the tube.

Place tube back in tray with matching patient ID.
• Repeat steps 8A–12A until all remaining tubes have been prepared.
• Specimen processed in the reagent vial must be run within 30 minutes 

on the test device.

6A 
Batch

7A 
Batch

8A 
Batch

9A 
Batch

10A 
Batch

11A 
Batch

12A 
Batch
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A‑Batch   Batch Preparation and Analysis (10 Tests)

Select the extracted Sample and the matching test device for each specimen. 
Add 3 drops of the processed sample to the test device sample well.
NOTE: Squeezing the tube too close to the tip may cause leakage. This could 
result in contamination or insufficient sample to run the assay potentially 
resulting in a false positive or invalid result.
NOTE: Stagger the addition of subsequent specimens by approximately 
30 seconds.

SCoV-2

Flu A+B

Squeeze here
(ridged area)

Sample wellC
B

S
A

Activate a 15‑minute timer. Each test device must incubate for 15 minutes 
before it can be analyzed.
NOTE: Do not read test devices before 15 minutes as this could result in a false 
negative, false positive or invalid result. Do not read devices after 20 minutes as 
false positive or invalid results may occur.

Repeat steps 13A–14A until all remaining devices have been prepared and 
are incubating, with a timer running staggering each test by 30 seconds.

When the first test is ready, Power on the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer by 
pressing the blue start button once. The device is now ready to be inserted into 
the Analyzer.
• Analyzer may remain on until all testing is completed.

When prompted, insert the test device to read.

If using the optional barcode reader module, follow the screen prompts to 
scan operator ID and kit lot number to start the test analysis.
• After scans are completed, the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer displays a 

countdown time and test analysis begins.

Result will appear on screen and will be stored in the BD Veritor™
Plus Analyzer.
• Record result.
• Remove test device and properly dispose.
• Continue with the next device once it has incubated for 15 minutes.

CoV2: +

*ATTENTION: TEST Results are NOT maintained in the display window when the device is removed or if the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is left unattended for more than 15 minutes (60 minutes if AC power adapter is connected).

13A 
Batch

14A 
Batch

15A 
Batch

16A 
Batch

17A 
Batch

18A 
Batch

19A 
Batch
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B   Using the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer in “Walk Away ”  mode*: 
with no barcode scanning module installed

To use Walk Away mode ‑ connect the AC power adapter to the Analyzer and a power source

Starting Walk Away Mode
• Turn the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer on by pressing the blue power button 

once.
• When the display window reads: “INSERT TEST DEVICE OR 

DOUBLE‑CLICK FOR WALK AWAY MODE”, Double‑click the blue power 
button.

• The display window reads “ADD SPECIMEN TO TEST DEVICE AND 
INSERT IMMEDIATELY”.

Adding the specimen to the test device
• Invert the extraction reagent tube and hold it vertically (approximately 

one inch above the BD Veritor™ System test sample well).
• Gently squeeze the ridged body of the tube, dispensing three (3) drops of 

the processed specimen into the sample well.
• Excess volume remains for retesting if necessary.

NOTE: Squeezing the tube too close to the tip may cause leakage. This 
could result in contamination or insufficient sample to run the assay, 
potentially resulting in a false positive or invalid result.

SCoV-2

Flu A+B

Squeeze here
(ridged area)

Sample wellC
B

S
A

CAUTION: A countdown timer displays the time remaining for test insertion. Walk Away mode must 
be activated again when this timer expires. Confirm timer is visible and Walk Away mode is activated 
before inserting test device.

Starting the development and reading sequence
• Insert the test device into the slot on the right side of the 

BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.

The test device must remain horizontal to prevent spilling the specimen out of 
the sample well, potentially contaminating the workspace and compromising the 
integrity of the result.

• “DO NOT DISTURB TEST IN PROGRESS” appears in the display 
window. Automatic timing of the assay development, image processing 
and result analysis begins. The status of the assay analysis process 
appears in the display window. Follow the on‑screen prompts to 
complete the procedure. Do not touch the instrument or remove the test 
device until the result appears.

• The display window shows the remaining analysis time.

Do not touch the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer or remove the test device during this process. 
Doing so will abort the assay analysis. If this happens within 5 minutes of starting the assay, restart the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer, select Walk Away Now mode and insert the device again for a 15‑minute read. 
If this occurs after 5 minutes have elapsed, discard the test device and begin the assay process again from 
step 7B above. This may require a new patient specimen if insufficient volume remains.

Record the result before removing the test device.
• When analysis is complete, the test result appears in the display window. Record the result and discard the 

test device appropriately.
 

*ATTENTION: TEST Results are NOT maintained in the display window when the device is removed or if the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is left unattended for more than 15 minutes (60 minutes if AC power adapter is connected).

 

6B

7B

8B

9B
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C   Using the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer In “Analyze Now ”  mode 
with a barcode scanning module installed

Adding the specimen to the test device
• Invert the extraction reagent tube and hold it vertically (approximately one inch 

above the sample well).
• Gently squeeze the ridged body of the tube, dispensing three (3) drops of the 

processed specimen into the sample well.
• Excess volume remains for retesting if necessary.
 NOTE: Squeezing the tube too close to the tip may cause leakage. This could result 
in contamination or insufficient sample to run the assay, potentially resulting in a false 
positive or invalid result.

SCoV-2

Flu A+B

Squeeze here
(ridged area)

Sample wellC
B

S
A

Timing test development
• After adding the sample, allow the test to run for 15 minutes but no longer than 

20 minutes before inserting the test device into the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.
NOTE: Test devices used in a laminar flow hood or in areas with high air flow should be 
covered during test development to prevent sample evaporation and incomplete sample 
flow which may produce an erroneous false negative, false positive, or control invalid result.

15 minutes 

CAUTION: Incorrect results may occur if development time is less than 15 minutes. Some lines may appear on 
the device sooner. Do not read test device visually. Do not read test devices before 15 minutes as this could 
result in a false negative or invalid result . Do not read devices after 20 minutes as false negative, false positive 
or invalid results may occur.

Using the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer
During the test device incubation time, turn on the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer by 
pressing the blue button once. 
The display window briefly shows “SCAN CONFIG BARCODE.” This is an opportunity 
to change the configuration of the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. Ignore this message 
and postpone this process when an assay is awaiting analysis. Please refer to the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer Instructions for Use for configuration steps.

• When assay development time is complete and the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer 
display window reads “INSERT TEST DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK FOR WALK 
AWAY MODE”, insert the BD Veritor™ System SARS‑CoV‑2 device into the slot 
on the right side of the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.

Using the barcode scanner
Follow the prompts on the display screen to complete any required barcode scans of:
–– OPERATOR ID
–– SPECIMEN ID and/or
–– KIT LOT NUMBER

• Prompts for each scanning step appear in the display window for only 30 seconds. Failure to complete scans during 
that time will cause the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer to default to the beginning of step 8C. To restart this step, remove 
and reinsert the test device to initiate a new reading sequence.

• Move barcodes slowly toward the window until a confirmation tone sounds. The scanned barcode value appears in the 
next display window.

• The BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer can record the Kit Lot Number and expiration date in the test record but does not 
restrict the use of expired or inappropriate reagents. Management of expired materials is the responsibility of the user.

After required scans are completed, the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer displays a countdown timer and test analysis begins.
• Do not touch the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer or remove the test device during this process. Doing so will 

abort the assay analysis.
• When analysis is complete a result appears in the display window. If configured to display, the specimen ID 

barcode value also appears. If a printer is connected, specimen ID and result are automatically printed.
  If the printer is not connected, record the result before removing the assay device.

ATTENTION: TEST Results are NOT maintained in the display window when the device is removed or if the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is left unattended for more than 15 minutes (60 minutes if AC power adapter is connected).

6C

7C

8C

9C
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Removing the test device
Remove and then discard the test device appropriately. The display will show “INSERT TEST DEVICE OR 
DOUBLE‑CLICK BUTTON FOR WALK AWAY MODE” to indicate the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is ready to perform 
another test.
If the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is connected to an LIS, a steady ENVELOPE symbol will appear to indicate that 
results are awaiting transmission. If a network connection is not detected while the ENVELOPE symbol is still 
displayed, the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer will queue all untransmitted results and attempt to transmit them when 
reconnected. If it is powered off during this time, it will attempt to transmit as soon as power is restored, and connection 
is re‑established. A flashing envelope indicates that data are in the process of being transmitted.

D   Using the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer In “Walk Away ”  mode 
with a barcode scanning module installed

To use Walk Away mode ‑ connect the AC power adapter to the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer and a power source
Starting Walk Away Mode
• Turn the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer on by pressing the blue power button once. The 

display window will briefly show “SCAN CONFIG BARCODE”. This is an opportunity 
to change the configuration of the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. Please refer to the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer Instructions for Use for configuration steps. Ignore this 
message and postpone this process when an assay is awaiting analysis.

• When the display window reads: “INSERT TEST DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK FOR 
WALK AWAY MODE”, Double‑click the blue power button.

Using the barcode scanner
•    Follow the prompts on the display screen to complete any required barcode scans of:
–– OPERATOR ID
–– SPECIMEN ID and/or
–– KIT LOT NUMBER

• Prompts for each scanning step appear in the display window for only 30 seconds. Failure to complete 
scans during that time will cause the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer to default to the beginning of step 6D. To 
restart this step, remove and reinsert the test device to initiate a new reading sequence.

• Move barcodes slowly toward the window until a confirmation tone sounds. The scanned barcode value 
appears in the next display window.

• The BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer can record the Kit Lot Number and expiration date in the test record but 
does not restrict the use of expired or inappropriate reagents. Management of expired materials is the 
responsibility of the user.

Adding the specimen to the test device
• When the display window reads: “ADD SPECIMEN TO TEST DEVICE AND 

INSERT IMMEDIATELY”:
–– Invert the tube, holding it vertically (approximately one inch above the BD Veritor™

System SARS‑CoV‑2 test device sample well).
–– Gently squeeze the ridged portion of the tube, dispensing three (3) drops of the

processed specimen into the sample well.
–– Excess volume remains for retesting if necessary.
NOTE: Squeezing the tube too close to the tip may cause leakage. This could result in 
contamination or insufficient sample to run the assay, potentially resulting in a false 
positive or invalid result.

SCoV-2

Flu A+B

Squeeze here
(ridged area)

Sample wellC
B

S
A

CAUTION: A countdown timer displays the time remaining for test insertion. Walk Away mode must be activated again 
when this timer expires. Confirm timer is visible and Walk Away mode is activated before inserting test device.

Starting the development and reading sequence
• Insert the test device into the slot on the right side of the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. The 

test device must remain horizontal to prevent spilling the specimen out of the sample well.
• “DO NOT DISTURB TEST IN PROGRESS” appears in the display window. Automatic 

timing of the assay development, image processing and result analysis begins.
• The display window shows the remaining analysis time.

Do not touch the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer or remove the test device during this process. 
Doing so will abort the assay analysis.
• When analysis is complete, a result appears in the display window. If configured to display, the Specimen ID barcode 

value also appears. If a printer is connected, specimen ID and result are automatically printed.
If the printer is not connected, record the result before removing the assay device.

ATTENTION: TEST Results are NOT maintained in the display window when the device is removed or if the 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is left unattended for more than 15 minutes (60 minutes if AC power adapter is connected).

10C
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Removing the test device
Remove and then discard the test device appropriately. The display will show “INSERT TEST DEVICE OR 
DOUBLE‑CLICK BUTTON FOR WALK AWAY MODE” to indicate the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is ready to perform 
another test. Note that the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer returns to Analyze Now mode at the conclusion of each read 
sequence.
If the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer is connected to an LIS, a steady ENVELOPE symbol will appear to indicate 
that results are awaiting transmission.  If a network connection is not detected while the ENVELOPE symbol is 
still displayed, the BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer will queue all untransmitted results and attempt to transmit them 
when reconnected. If it is powered off during this time, it will attempt to transmit as soon as power is restored, and 
connection is re‑established. A flashing envelope indicates that data are in the process of being transmitted.

INTERPRETATION OF RESULTS
The BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer (provided separately) must be used for interpretation of all test results. Operators should 
not attempt to interpret assay results directly from the test strip contained within the BD Veritor™ assay device.

Display Interpretation
Flu A: ‑ 
Flu B: ‑ 
CoV2: ‑

Negative Test for Flu A, Flu B and SARS‑CoV‑2 (no antigen detected)

Flu A: + 
Flu B: ‑ 
CoV2: ‑

Positive test for Flu A (influenza A antigen detected)

Flu A: ‑ 
Flu B: + 
CoV2: ‑

Positive test for Flu B (influenza B antigen detected)

Flu A: ‑ 
Flu B: ‑ 
CoV2: +

Positive test for SARS‑CoV‑2 (SARS‑CoV‑2 antigen detected)

Flu A: + 
Flu B: ‑ 
CoV2: +

Positive Test for Flu A and SARS‑CoV‑2 (Flu A and SARS‑CoV‑2 antigens detected)

Flu A: ‑ 
Flu B: + 
CoV2: +

Positive Test for Flu B and SARS‑CoV‑2 (Flu B and SARS‑CoV‑2 antigens detected)

RESULT INVALID Result invalid. Repeat the test.
POSITIVE CONTROL INVALID Test Invalid. Repeat the test.
NEGATIVE CONTROL INVALID Test Invalid. Repeat the test.

The BD Veritor™ Plus System Analyzer reports dual positive influenza A and influenza B results as “RESULT INVALID” 
including if the SARS‑CoV‑2 result is also positive. Specimens generating “RESULT INVALID” should be retested. Upon 
retesting, if the specimen produces “RESULT INVALID” again, the user may want to consider other methods to determine 
whether the sample is positive or negative for SARS‑CoV‑2 or influenza virus.
Test Invalid – If the test is invalid, the BD Veritor™ System Instrument will display “POSITIVE CONTROL INVALID” or 
“NEGATIVE CONTROL INVALID” and the patient specimen or control swab assay must then be repeated. Do not report 
results. Repeat the test. It may be necessary to collect a fresh patient specimen, if more than 1 hour has passed since 
specimen collection, or more than 30 minutes since the specimen was placed into extraction buffer. If the “CONTROL 
INVALID” reading recurs, contact BD. Consult BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer for more information.

REPORTING OF RESULTS
Positive Test – Positive results indicate the presence of SARS‑CoV‑2 or influenza viral antigens, but clinical correlation 
with patient history and other diagnostic information is necessary to determine infection status. Positive results do not 
rule out bacterial infection or co‑infection with other viruses not measured by this test. The agent detected may not be the 
definite cause of disease. Testing facilities within the United States and its territories are required to report all SARS‑CoV‑2 
results to the appropriate public health authorities.
Negative SARS‑CoV‑2 Results – Negative SARS‑CoV‑2 results should be treated as presumptive. Negative test results 
do not preclude infection and should not be used as the sole basis for treatment or other patient management decisions, 
including infection control decisions, particularly in the presence of clinical signs and symptoms consistent with COVID‑19, 
or in those who have been in contact with the virus. It is recommended that these results be confirmed by a molecular 
testing method, if necessary, for patient management. Testing facilities within the United States and its territories are 
required to report all SARS‑CoV‑2 results to the appropriate public health authorities.
Negative Flu Results – A negative test is presumptive for influenza A and B and it is recommended these results be 
confirmed by a licensed influenza A and B molecular assay. Negative results do not preclude influenza virus infections and 
should not be used as the sole basis for treatment or other patient management decisions.
Batch Testing – Processing errors, including false positive or false negative results, may occur when inadequate time is 
planned between multiple specimens in batch mode. Allow adequate time for each specimen to process in the test device 
and for obtaining and recording Analyzer results.

10D
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QUALITY CONTROL
Each BD Veritor™ System test device contains both positive and negative internal/procedural controls:

• The internal positive control line validates the immunological integrity of the device, proper reagent function, and 
assures correct use of the test device.

• The Negative control line (not marked on device) controls for sample specific non‑specific signal.
• The membrane area surrounding test lines functions as a background check on the assay device.

The BD Veritor™ System Instrument evaluates the positive and negative internal/procedural controls after insertion of each 
test device. The BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer prompts the operator if a quality issue occurs during assay analysis. Failure of 
the internal/procedural controls will generate an invalid test result. 
NOTE: The internal controls do not assess proper sample collection technique.

EXTERNAL POSITIVE CONTROLS SWABS
Positive control swabs are supplied with each kit. These provide additional quality control material to assess that the test 
reagents and the BD Veritor™ System Instrument perform as expected. Prepare kit positive control swabs and test using 
the same procedure as used for patient specimens.
BD recommends positive controls be run once for:

• each new kit lot,
• each new operator,
• as required by internal quality control procedures and in accordance with local, state and federal regulations or 

accreditation requirements.
If the kit controls do not perform as expected, do not report patient results. Contact your local BD representative.
LIMITATIONS OF THE PROCEDURE

• Clinical performance was evaluated with frozen samples, and test performance may be different with 
fresh samples.

• Users should test specimens as quickly as possible after specimen collection and always process the swab within 
1 hour of specimen collection or 30 minutes since placement of swab into the extraction reagent.

• The performance of this test was not evaluated for detection of SARS‑CoV‑2, influenza A or B in samples 
collected in viral transport media. Transport media should not be used with this test.

• Positive test results do not rule out co‑infections with other pathogens.
• Results from the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B should be correlated with 

the clinical history, epidemiological data, and other data available to the clinician evaluating the patient.
• A false‑negative test result may occur if the level of viral antigen in a sample is below the detection limit of the test 

or if the sample was collected or transported improperly; therefore, a negative test result does not eliminate the 
possibility of infection.

• Based on in vitro testing, false positive results cannot be ruled out in patients with rheumatoid factor higher than 
12.5 IU/mL in nasal fluid, although it is unclear if such concentrations are clinically relevant.

• False positive results can occur due to contamination. Between specimens and after batch testing, instruments 
should be carefully cleaned following recommended disinfection procedures.

• Do not analyze test devices before 15 minutes as this could result in a false negative or invalid result. Do not 
analyze devices after 20 minutes as false positive or invalid results may occur. When processing multiple samples 
in batch testing, users should take extra care to monitor proper timing for each specimen.

• The amount of antigen in a sample may decrease as the duration of illness increases. Specimens collected after 
day 6 of illness are more likely to be negative when compared to a RT‑PCR assay.

• Failure to follow the test procedure may adversely affect test performance and/or invalidate the test result.
• The contents of this kit are to be used for the qualitative detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 and influenza antigens from 

nasal swab specimens only. This test can detect both viable and non‑viable viral material. The BD Veritor™ 
System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B performance depends on antigen load and may not 
correlate with other diagnostic methods performed on the same specimen.

• Negative test results are not intended to rule in any infections due to analytes not included on this test.
• Positive and negative predictive values are highly dependent on prevalence rates. Positive test results are more 

likely to represent false positive results during periods when disease prevalence is low. False negative test results 
are more likely when prevalence of disease caused by SARS‑CoV‑2 or influenza is high.

• This device has been evaluated for use with human specimen material only.
• Monoclonal antibodies may fail to detect, or detect with less sensitivity, SARS‑CoV‑2 or influenza viruses that have 

undergone minor amino acid changes in the target epitope region.
• The performance of this test was established based on the evaluation of a limited number of clinical specimens 

collected in October 2020. The clinical performance has not been established in all circulating variants but is 
anticipated to be reflective of the prevalent variants in circulation at the time and location of the clinical evaluation. 
Performance at the time of testing may vary depending on the variants circulating, including newly emerging 
strains of SARS‑CoV‑2 and their prevalence, which change over time.
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• Minor changes were made to the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B device to accommodate 
the addition of SARS‑CoV‑2 detection reagents. Performance characteristics for influenza A and B were not 
re‑established with the modified device and may vary from previous performance.

• The performance of this test has not been evaluated for use in patients without signs and symptoms of respiratory 
infection and performance may differ in asymptomatic individuals.

• Negative results should be treated as presumptive and confirmed with a licensed molecular assay, if necessary, 
for clinical management, including infection control.

• Users should test specimens as quickly as possible after specimen collection, always within 1 hour after specimen 
collection and within 30 minutes of placing the swab into the extraction reagent.

• The validity of the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B test has not been proven 
for identification/confirmation of tissue culture isolates and should not be used in this capacity.

CLINICAL PERFORMANCE
Performance of the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B compared to RT‑PCR for 
SARS‑CoV‑2 detection
The performance of the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B was established with 
278 direct nasal swabs prospectively collected and enrolled from individual symptomatic patients (within six days of 
symptom onset) who were suspected of COVID‑19. As with all antigen tests, performance may decrease as days since 
symptom onset increase. Samples were collected by qualified personnel in six geographically diverse areas across the 
United States.
Two nasal swabs were collected simultaneously following the dual nares method and handled as described in the package 
insert of the collection device. Specimens were frozen within 30 minutes of collection and stored frozen until tested. 
Specimens enrolled at the six sites were selected based on a specified date range; specimens were tested sequentially 
by site in a blinded fashion. The performance of the BD Veritor™ System Assay was compared to results of a nasal 
swab stored in 3 mL viral transport media tested with a commercially available molecular (RT‑PCR) test for detection of 
SARS‑CoV‑2.

Table 1: Summary of the Performance of the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B Assay 
compared to RT‑PCR for Nasal Swabs for detection of SARS‑CoV‑2

BD Veritor™ Results for 
Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2

Reference RT‑PCR Results for Detectin of SARS‑CoV‑2
POS NEG Total

POS 52a 1 53
NEG 8 217 225
Total 60 218b 278

PPA: 86.7% (C.I. 75.8%–93.1%)
NPA: 99.5% (C.I. 97.4%–99.9%)
a Of the 52 concordant  SARS‑CoV‑2 positive samples,  BD Veritor™ identified 1 dual positive (Flu B false positive and 
SARS‑CoV‑2 true positive) test result from one sample.
b Of the 217 concordant SARS‑CoV‑2 negative samples, BD Veritor™ identified 1 Flu B false positive sample and 1 Flu A false 
positive sample.

EXPLANATION OF TERMS:
C.I.:   Confidence Interval
PPA: Positive Percent Agreement = True Positives / (True Positives + False Negatives)
NPA: Negative Percent Agreement = True Negatives / (True Negatives + False Positives)

Table 2: Demographics for the 278 Specimens Used in the Study Above

Subject Demographics for nasal swabs BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B Assay result

Age Group Total # Total Positive Prevalence

18–21 Years 10 4 40.0%

22–49 Years 147 25 17.0%

50–59 Years 63 11 17.5%

60–69 Years 42 7 16.7%

70–79 Years 13 5 38.5%

>=80 Years 3 1 33.3%
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Agreement of the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B with the BD Veritor™ System 
for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B (previously cleared device)
The clinical performance of the influenza detection portion of the BD Veritor™ System for the Rapid Detection 
of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B assay was performed with a total of 75 influenza positive clinical remnant specimens 
(40  influenza A positive, and 35 influenza B positive) and 40 influenza A+B influenza negative specimens. These clinical 
specimens were remnants of NP swabs collected in an original volume of 3.0 mL UVT media. All specimens were 
stored frozen at ‑70 °C before analysis. The remnant samples were tested in a randomized, blinded fashion in both the 
BD Veritor™ System for the Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B and the BD Veritor™ System for the Rapid 
Detection of Flu A+B assays. The table below presents the performance agreement between the two BD Veritor™ assays.
Results presented in the two tables below demonstrate the concordance between the previously cleared BD Veritor™ 
System Flu A+B assay and the Flu A+B detection capability of the BD Veritor™ SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B assay. Results 
presented here are also 100% concordant with historical reference RT‑PCR results for all 115 specimens.

Table 3: Agreement between the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B and the 
BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B for Detection of Flu A

Flu A Detection:
BD Veritor™ System 
for Rapid Detection of 
Flu A+B & SARS‑CoV‑2 
Assay Result

BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B Assay result

Flu A POS

Flu A NEG
(Flu B Positives + Flu A+B 

Negatives) Total

POS 40 0 40

NEG 0 75 75

Total 40 75 115

PPA:  100% (C.I. 91.2%, 100%) 
NPA:  100% (C.I. 95.2%, 100%) 
OPA:  100% (C.I. 96.8%, 100%)

Table 4: Agreement between the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B and the 
BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B for Detection of Flu B

Flu B Detection:
BD Veritor™ System 
for Rapid Detection of 
Flu A+B & SARS‑CoV‑2 
Assay Result

BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B Assay result

Flu B POS
Flu B NEG

(Flu A Positives + Flu A+B 
Negatives) Total

POS 35 0 35

NEG 0 80 80

Total 35 80 115

PPA: 100% (C.I. 90.0%, 100%) 
NPA: 100% (C.I. 95.5%, 100%) 
OPA: 100% (C.I. 96.8%, 100%)

Flu A+B detection performance estimation
Performance characteristics of the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B test were established in 
prospective, multi‑center, Point‑of‑Care (POC) studies conducted during the 2010–2011 Flu season. The specimens 
consisted of nasal and nasopharyngeal swabs from patients symptomatic for Influenza. Performance of the BD Veritor™ 
Flu A+B assay was compared to an FDA cleared RT‑PCR method. The BD Veritor™ System for the Rapid Detection of 
Flu A+B test initially demonstrated a PPA of 83.6% and NPA of 97.5% for influenza A, and a PPA of 81.3% and NPA of 
98.2% for influenza B in the clinical studies conducted during the 2010–2011 Flu season. The BD Veritor™ System for 
Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B represents the addition of SARS‑CoV‑2 detection reagents to the previously 
cleared Flu A+B assay product. Minor modifications were made to accommodate this change and to optimize SARS‑CoV‑2 
detection. No prospective clinical trial was performed to re‑establish Flu A+B performance claims with the modified device. 
Instead, a retrospective analysis of previously submitted Flu A+B performance data modeling the possible impact of these 
changes was performed. The tables below present this analysis. While a small performance difference is shown here, an 
analysis of the two data sets confirm that this difference is not statistically significant.
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Table 5: Flu A Detection

BD Veritor™ System for 
Rapid Detection of Flu A+B

RT‑PCR Reference results

Flu A POS

Flu A NEG
(Flu B Positives + Flu A+B 

Negatives) Total

POS 187 13 200

NEG 39 497 536

Total 226 510 736

Reference Method: PCR 
PPA: 82.7% (C.I. 74.9%, 88.5%) 
NPA: 97.5% (C.I. 95.7%, 98.5%)

Wald 95% Confidence intervals corrected for 
over‑dispersion, where needed, due to potential 
variability between sites.

Table 6: Flu B Detection

BD Veritor™ System for 
Rapid Detection of Flu A+B

RT‑PCR Reference results

Flu B POS

Flu B NEG
(Flu A Positives + Flu A+B 

Negatives) Total

POS 138 10 148

NEG 33 555 588

Total 171 565 736

Reference Method: PCR 
PPA: 80.7% (C.I. 70.3%, 88.1%) 
NPA: 98.2% (C.I. 95.7%, 99.3%)

Wald 95% Confidence intervals corrected for 
over‑dispersion, where needed, due to potential 
variability between sites.

ANALYTICAL PERFORMANCE
LIMIT OF DETECTION FOR SARS‑CoV‑2 (ANALYTICAL SENSITIVITY)
The SARS‑CoV‑2 limit of detection (LOD) for the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B 
was established using limiting dilutions of a sample of SARS‑CoV‑2 USA‑WA1/2020 inactivated by gamma irradiation 
obtained from BEI Resources. This material was supplied at a concentration of 2.8 x 105 TCID50/mL and diluted in 
confirmed‑negative clinical matrix derived from nasal or nasopharyngeal swab specimens that had been expressed in viral 
transport media. In this study, designed to estimate the LOD of the assay when using a direct nasal swab, 50 µL of each 
dilution was transferred to a swab and tested in the BD Veritor™ assay using the procedure appropriate for patient nasal 
swab specimens. After an initial range‑finding 10‑fold dilution series, the tentative LOD was identified as the lowest 2‑fold 
dilution to give positive results in 100% of three replicates. At this tentative LOD, 20 replicates were prepared and tested to 
confirm the LOD by demonstrating ≥95% positivity

Starting Material Concentration Estimated LOD No. Positive/Total % Positive

2.8 x 105 TCID50/mL 2.8 x 102 TCID50/mL 19/20 95%

LIMIT OF DETECTION FOR INFLUENZA (ANALYTICAL SENSITIVITY):
Flu A and Flu B analytical sensitivity were established as part of the FDA clearance of the BD Veritor™ System for the 
Rapid Detection of Flu A+B (K112277 and K151291). To confirm equivalent analytical sensitivity between this BD Veritor™ 
SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B assay and the previously cleared Flu A+B assay, an LOD study was conducted in which 
each dilution in a two‑fold series was tested on both assays simultaneously. Dilutions were created with live virus in 
confirmed‑negative clinical matrix and tested by transferring 50 µL to a swab and following the procedure appropriate for 
patient nasal swab specimens. The tentative LOD was identified as the lowest 2‑fold dilution to give positive results for all 
of three replicates, and the LOD was confirmed when ≥95% of 20 replicates tested positive. For the two Flu A strains and 
one of the two Flu B strains tested in this side‑by‑side study, the LOD of the SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B assay was confirmed 
at the same dilution as the previously cleared BD Veritor™ Flu A+B assay. For the B/Brisbane/60/2008 strain, the LOD 
of the SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B assay was confirmed at one two‑fold dilution lower than the previous cleared BD Veritor™ 
Flu A+B assay.
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Table 7: Limit of Detection

Influenza Virus 
(Type/Subtype) Virus Strain Name

Starting Material 
Concentration

Estimated LOD for 
SARS‑CoV‑2 & 
Flu A+B Assay

Estimated LOD for 
Flu A+B Assay using 
direct‑swab workflow*

H1N1 A/California/07/2009 1 x 108 TCID50/mL 5.0 x 104 TCID50/mL 5.0 x 104 TCID50/mL

H3N2 A/Victoria/3/75 4.11 x 107 TCID50/mL 4.11 x 104 TCID50/mL 4.11 x 104 TCID50/mL

Yamagata Lineage B/Phuket/3073/2013 1 x 109.9 EID50/mL 3.97 x 107 EID50/mL 3.97 x 107 EID50/mL

Victoria Lineage B/Brisbane/60/2008 1 x 109.9 EID50/mL 7.94 x 106 EID50/mL 1.59 x 107 EID50/mL

* Note: The LOD values generated in this study cannot be compared directly to LOD values reported in the instructions for 
use for the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B (8087667) because of differences in testing protocol.

Strain Reactivity ‑ Influenza:
The analytical reactivity of the monoclonal antibodies targeting Flu A and Flu B used in this product has been demonstrated 
as part of previous FDA review of the BD Veritor™ System for the Rapid Detection of Flu A+B. To augment these 
established performance results, the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B was evaluated 
using a panel of contemporary influenza virus strains provided by the US Centers for Disease Control and Prevention as 
representative of strains circulating in 2020. After an initial set of range‑finding 10‑fold dilutions, each strain was tested with 
the swab workflow in a series of 2‑fold dilutions with five replicates at each dilution until a point at which all the replicates 
were negative.

Table 8: Flu Strain Reactivity for the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B

Influenza Virus 
(Type/Subtype)

Virus
Strain Name

Virus Serial Dilution Concentration (EID50/mL) and Number of Positive 
Results at Each Dilution (N=5) when tested with the SARS‑CoV‑2 & 

Flu A+B Assay

A(H3N2) A/Perth/16/2009

EID50/mL 2.00 x 106 9.98 x 105 4.99 x 105 2.49 x 105 N/A

# Detected 5 5 5 0 N/A

% Detected 100 100 100 0 N/A

A(H3N2) A/Hong 
Kong/2671/2019

EID50/mL 3.16 x 106 1.58 x 106 7.91 x 105 3.95 x 105 N/A

# Detected 5 5 5 0 N/A

% Detected 100 100 100 0 N/A

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Christ 
Church/16/2010

EID50/mL 1.58 x 107 7.92 x 106 3.96 x 106 N/A N/A

# Detected 5 5 0 N/A N/A

% Detected 100 100 0 N/A N/A

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Guandong‑
Maonan/1536/2019

EID50/mL 1.26 x 107 6.29 x 106 3.15 x 106 1.57 x 106 1.26 x 106

# Detected 5 5 3 1 0

% Detected 100 100 60 20 0

B (Victoria 
Lineage) B/Michigan/09/2011

EID50/mL 7.94 x 104 3.97 x 104 1.99 x 104 N/A N/A

# Detected 5 4 0 N/A N/A

% Detected 100 80 0 N/A N/A

B (Victoria 
Lineage) B/Washington/02/2019

EID50/mL 1.58 x 106 7.92 x 105 3.96 x 105 N/A N/A

# Detected 5 1 0 N/A N/A

% Detected 100 20 0 N/A N/A
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Table 8: Flu Strain Reactivity for the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B (continued)

Influenza Virus 
(Type/Subtype)

Virus  
Strain Name

Virus Serial Dilution Concentration (EID50/mL) and Number of Positive 
Results at Each Dilution (N=5) when tested with the SARS‑CoV‑2 & 

Flu A+B Assay

B (Yamagata 
Lineage) B/Texas/81/2016

EID50/mL 2.00 x 105 9.98 x 104 4.99 x 104 N/A N/A

# Detected 5 5 0 N/A N/A

% Detected 100 100 0 N/A N/A

B (Yamagata 
Lineage) B/Phuket/3073/2013

EID50/mL 7.94 x 107 3.97 x 107 1.99 x 107 9.93 x 106 7.94 x 106

# Detected 5 5 5 2 0

% Detected 100 100 100 40 0

To comply with FDA Class 2 Special Controls applicable to rapid influenza detection tests, flu strain reactivity of the 
BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B assay was demonstrated for the same influenza strains as shown in 
Table 8 above using the protocol recommended by the US Centers for Disease Control. Starting material is tested in 5‑fold 
serial dilutions until two consecutive dilutions are negative. The BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & 
Flu A+B assay detected the tested strains at lower concentrations compared to the previously 510(K) cleared BD Veritor™ 
Flu A+B assay. However, these experiments were carried out at different times and represent different evaluation protocols, 
so side‑by‑side comparisons are not applicable.

Table 9: Flu Strain Reactivity for the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B

Influenza Virus 
(Type/Subtype)

Virus  
Strain Name

Virus Serial Dilution Concentration (EID50/mL) and Number of Positive 
Results at Each Dilution (N=5)

A(H3N2) A/Perth/16/2009

EID50/mL 8.0x107 1.6x107 3.2x106 6.4x105 1.3x105

# Detected 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 100% 100% 0% 0%

A(H3N2) A/Hong 
Kong/2671/2019

EID50/mL 6.3x106 1.3x106 2.5x105 5.1x104 1.0x104

# Detected 5/5 4/5 0/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 80% 0% 0% 0%

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Christ 
Church/16/2010

EID50/mL 6.3x108 1.3x108 2.5x107 5.1x106 1.0x106

# Detected 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 100% 100% 0% 0%

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Guandong‑
Maonan/1536/2019

EID50/mL 2.5x108 5.0x107 1.0x107 2.0x106 4.0x105

# Detected 5/5 5/5 3/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 100% 60% 0% 0%

B (Victoria 
Lineage) B/Michigan/09/2011

EID50/mL 1.6x106 3.2x105 6.4x104 1.3x104 2.5x103

# Detected 5/5 5/5 1/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 100% 20% 0% 0%

B (Victoria 
Lineage) B/Washington/02/2019

EID50/mL 6.3x107 1.3x107 2.5x106 5.1x105 1.0x105

# Detected 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 100% 100% 0% 0%

B (Yamagata 
Lineage) B/Texas/81/2016

EID50/mL 8.0x106 1.6x106 3.2x105 6.4x104 1.3x104

# Detected 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 100% 100% 0% 0%

B (Yamagata 
Lineage) B/Phuket/3073/2013

EID50/mL 1.6x109 3.2x108 6.4x107 1.3x107 2.5x106

# Detected 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% Detected 100% 100% 100% 0% 0%
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The influenza strains previously demonstrated to show analytical reactivity with the monoclonal antibodies targeting Flu A 
and Flu B used in this product are shown in the following tables. Additional information detailing this testing can be found in 
the Instructions for Use for the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of Flu A+B (BD document 8087667).

Table 10: Previously Demonstrated Flu A Strain Reactivity (BD Catalog Number 256045)

Flu A Strain Subtype

Minimal Detected Concentration 
on the Flu A+B Assay using a 

liquid‑sample workflow

A/Brisbane/59/2007 H1N1 3.3 x 102 TCID50/mL

A/California/7/2009 H1N1 5.0 x 103 TCID50/mL

A/Denver/1/57 H1N1 4.45 x 104 CEID50/mL

A/FM/1/47 H1N1 7.91 x 104 CEID50/mL

A/Fujian‑Gulou/1896/2009 H1N1 4.5 x 105 CEID50/mL

A/Mal/302/54 H1N1 2.22 x 105 CEID50/mL

A/New Caledonia/20/1999 H1N1 2.5 x 103 TCID50/mL

A/New Jersey/8/76 H1N1 1.58 x 103 CEID50/mL

A/NWS/33 H1N1 1.58 x 104 CEID50/mL

A/PR/8/34 H1N1 6.31 x 102 TCID50/mL

A/Solomon Island/03/2006 H1N1 2.5 x 103 TCID50/mL

A/Washington/24/2012 H1N1 3.16 x 104 EID50/mL

A/Weiss/43 H1N1 7.03 x 106 CEID50/mL

A/WS/33 H1N1 7.91 x 102 CEID50/mL

A/Aichi/2/68 H3N2 7.91 x 103 CEID50/mL

A/Brisbane/10/2007 H3N2 7.27 x 102 TCID50/mL

A/California/02/2014 H3N2 1.45 x 102 TCID50/mL

A/Hong Kong/8/68 H3N2 8.89 x 104 CEID50/mL

A/Moscow/10/99 H3N2 5.8 x 106 TCID50/mL

A/Perth/16/2009 H3N2 1.0 x 106 TCID50/mL

A/Port Chalmers/1/73 H3N2 3.95 x 104 CEID50/mL

A/Switzerland/9715293/2013 H3N2 3.25 x 102 TCID50/mL

A/Texas/50/2012 H3N2 1.75 x 103 TCID50/mL

A/Wisconsin/67/2005 H3N2 2.5 x 105 TCID50/mL

A/Victoria/3/75 H3N2 3.11 x 103 TCID50/mL

A/Indiana/08/2011 H3N2v 1 x 104 TCID50/mL

A/Indiana/10/2011 H3N2v 7.9 x 106 CEID50/mL

A/Kansas/13/2009 H3N2v 1.0 x 103 TCID50/mL

A/Minnesota/11/2010 H3N2v 7.9 x 105 CEID50/mL

A/Pennsylvania/14/2010 H3N2v 1.26 x 106 CEID50/mL

A/West Virginia/06/2011 H3N2v 7.9 x 103 TCID50/mL

A/Anhui/01/2005 H5N1 0.512 HA

A/Vietnam/1203/2004 H5N1 0.512 HA

A/Northern Pintail/
Washington/40964/2014

H5N2 6.28 x 105 EID50/mL

A/Pheasant/NewJersey/1355/1998 H5N2 0.256 HA
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Table 10: Previously Demonstrated Flu A Strain Reactivity (BD Catalog Number 256045) (continued)

Flu A Strain Subtype

Minimal Detected Concentration 
on the Flu A+B Assay using a 

liquid‑sample workflow

A/Gyrfalcon/
Washington/41088‑6/2014

H5N8 1.98 x 106 EID50/mL

A/Mallard/Netherlands/12/2000 H7N7 0.256 HA

A/Anhui/1/2013 H7N9 5.42 x 106 CEID50/mL

A/Chicken/HongKong/G9/1997 H9N2 1.024 HA

EID50 = 50% Egg Infectious Dose 
TCID50 = 50% Tissue Culture Infectious Dose 
CEID50 = 50% Chicken Embryo Infectious Dose 
HA = Hemagglutination Assay

Table 11: Previously Demonstrated Flu B Strain Reactivity (BD Catalog Number 256045)

Flu B Strain
Minimal Detected Concentration on the Flu A+B Assay 

using a liquid‑sample workflow

B/Brazil/178/96 2.32 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Brisbane/33/2008 (Victoria Lineage) 2.45 x 105 CEID50/mL

B/Brisbane/60/2008 7.42 x 103 TCID50/mL

B/Brisbane/72/97 1.00 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Canada/548/99 >0.64 HA

B/Egypt/393/99 >1.28 HA

B/Florida/2/2006 1.08 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Florida/4/2006 1.30 x 103 TCID50/mL

B/Fujian/93/97 3.95 x 105 TCID50/mL

B/Fukushima/220/99 9.33 x 102 TCID50/mL

B/Guangdong‑Liwan/1133/2014 (Yamagata Lineage) 9.0 x 105 CEID50/mL

B/GuangXi/547/98 2.32 x 105 TCID50/mL

B/Hawaii/01/97 >6.4 HA

B/Hong Kong/5/72 1.11 x 104 CEID50/mL

B/Hong Kong/219/98 >1 HA

B/Hong Kong/259/2010(Victoria Lineage) 1.35 x 106 CEID50/mL

B/Jiangsu/10/2003 1.16 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Johannesburg/5/99 3.95 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Lee/40 4.44 x 104 CEID50/mL

B/Lisbon/03/96 >0.08 HA

B/Malaysia/2506/2004 5.0 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Maryland/1/59 3.51 x 102 CEID50/mL

B/Massachusetts/2/2012 (Yamagata Lineage) 1.25 x 106 CEID50/mL

B/Mass/3/66 1.58 x 105 CEID50/mL

B/Montana/5/2012 3.14 x 105 EID50/mL

B/Ohio/11/96 >0.16 HA
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Table 11: Previously Demonstrated Flu B Strain Reactivity (BD Catalog Number 256045) (continued)

Flu B Strain
Minimal Detected Concentration on the Flu A+B Assay 

using a liquid‑sample workflow

B/Ohio/1/05 1.34 x 105 TCID50/mL

B/Phuket/3073/2013 6.08 x 103 TCID50/mL

B/Puerto Mont/10427/98 0.02 HA

B/Russia/69 3.9 x 102 TCID50/mL

B/Shandong/7/97 1.58 x 106 TCID50/mL

B/Shanghai/04/97 1.58 x 105 TCID50/mL

B/Shenzhen/135/97 3.16 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Sichuan/116/96 0.016 HA

B/Taiwan/2/62 2.81 x 102 CEID50/mL

B/Texas/06/2011 (Yamagata Lineage) 6.2 x 105 CEID50/mL

B/Texas/02/2013 (Victoria Lineage) 2.75 x 104 CEID50/mL

B/Utah/09/2014 (Yamagata Lineage) 6.3 x 103 CEID50/mL

B/Victoria/504/00 4.64 x 104 TCID50/mL

B/Wisconsin/01/2010 (Yamagata Lineage) 7.0 x 102 CEID50/mL

B/Yamagata/16/88 9.75 x 103 TCID50/mL

B/Yamanashi/166/98 4.88 x 104 TCID50/mL

EID50 = 50% Egg Infectious Dose 
TCID50 = 50% Tissue Culture Infectious Dose 
CEID50 = 50% Chicken Embryo Infectious Dose 
HA = Hemagglutination Assay

HIGH DOSE HOOK EFFECT
No high dose hook effect was observed with up to 2.8 x 106 TCID50/mL of gamma‑inactivated SARS‑CoV‑2, up to 
2.0 x 109 EID50/mL of Flu A virus, or up to 7.9 x 109 EID50/mL of Flu B virus with the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid 
Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B test.

ENDOGENOUS INTERFERING SUBSTANCES
Because the specific monoclonal antibodies targeting SARS‑CoV‑2 utilized in this assay are identical to those used in 
the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 assay, the endogenous and microbial interfering substance 
testing was not repeated. The results in Tables 12 and 13  were generated with the previously authorized product.
The listed substances were evaluated with the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2. The substances 
tested included 4% whole blood, mucin protein, and various medications. No interference was noted for any of the 
substances tested at the concentrations listed.

Table 12: Endogenous Interfering Substances

Substance Concentration Tested Interference (Yes/No)

Afrin Nasal Spray (Oxymetazoline) 15% v/v No

Flonase (Fluticasone) 5% v/v No

Nasacort (Triamcinolone) 5% v/v No

Neo‑Synephrine (Phenylephrine hydrochloride) 15% v/v No

Oseltamivir 2.2 µg/mL No

Mucin protein 5 mg/mL No

Rhinocort (Budesonide) 5% v/v No

Saline nasal spray 15% v/v No

*Based on in vitro testing, false positive results may occur in patients with rheumatoid factor higher than 12.5 IU/mL in nasal fluid, 
although it is unknown if such concentrations are clinically relevant.
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Table 12: Endogenous Interfering Substances (continued)

Substance Concentration Tested Interference (Yes/No)

Zanamivir 282 ng/mL No

Zicam Cold Remedy (Galphimia glauca, Luffa 
operculata, Sabadilla)

5% v/v No

Whole blood 4% v/v No

Cepacol (Menthol/Benzocaine) 1.5 mg/mL No

Ricola (menthol) 1.5 mg/mL No

Tobramycin 4 µg/mL No

Sucrets (Dyclonine/Menthol) 1.5 mg/mL No

NeilMed Naso Gel 5% v/v No

Zicam nasal spray (Oxymetazoline) 10% v/v No

Alkalol nasal wash 10% v/v No

Fisherman’s Friend (menthol) 1.5 mg/mL No

Chloraseptic (Phenol Spray) 15% v/v No

Mupirocin 10 mg/mL No

Rheumatoid Factor* 12.5 IU/mL No

*Based on in vitro testing, false positive results may occur in patients with rheumatoid factor higher than 12.5 IU/mL in nasal fluid, 
although it is unknown if such concentrations are clinically relevant.

MICROBIAL INTERFERENCE
The BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 assay was evaluated with various organisms at the 
concentrations indicated below in a negative sample and 5x LOD sample. No interference was observed.

Table 13: Microbial Interference

Potential Microbial Interferent Concentration Tested Interference (Yes/No)

Human coronavirus 229E 1.0 x 105 U/mL No

Human coronavirus OC43 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Human coronavirus NL63 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Adenovirus 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Human Metapneumovirus 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Parainfluenza virus 1 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Parainfluenza virus 2 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Parainfluenza virus 3 5.2 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Parainfluenza virus 4a 1.5 x 104 TCID50/mL No

Influenza A 2.5 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Influenza B 2.9 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Enterovirus D68 4.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Respiratory syncytial virus 4.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Rhinovirus 3 1.1 x 105 PFU/mL No

SARS‑coronavirus 4.5 x 105 PFU/mL No

MERS‑coronavirus 1.5 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Haemophilus influenzae 1.4 x 106 CFU/mL No

Streptococcus pneumoniae 1.0 x 106 CFU/mL No

Streptococcus pyogenes 1.6 x 106 CFU/mL No
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Table 13: Microbial Interference (continued)

Potential Microbial Interferent Concentration Tested Interference (Yes/No)

Bordetella pertussis 1.4 x 106 CFU/mL No

Mycoplasma pneumoniae 1.0 x 106 CFU/mL No

Chlamydia pneumoniae 1.0 x 106 IFU/mL No

Legionella pneumophila 1.0 x 106 CFU/mL No

Pooled human nasal wash N/A No

Candida albicans 1.8 x 106 CFU/mL No

Additionally, the following potential cross‑reacting organisms were tested using a negative sample and a sample spiked 
with SARS‑CoV‑2 at approximately three times the assay limit of detection. At the following levels, no interference was 
noted.

Rhinovirus 3 1.1 x 105 PFU/mL No

SARS‑coronavirus 4.5 x 105 PFU/mL No

MERS‑coronavirus 1.5 x 105 TCID50/mL No

Haemophilus influenzae 1.4 x 106 CFU/mL No

Streptococcus pneumoniae 1.0 x 106 CFU/mL No

Streptococcus pyogenes 1.6 x 106 CFU/mL No

Bordetella pertussis 1.4 x 106 CFU/mL No

CROSS‑REACTIVITY (ANALYTICAL SPECIFICITY)
Cross‑reactivity of the BD Veritor™ System for Rapid Detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 & Flu A+B was evaluated by testing a 
panel of respiratory pathogens that could potentially cross‑react with the analyte detection reagents in the test device. 
Each microorganism, virus or negative matrix was tested in triplicate. Testing showed no evidence of cross‑reactivity at the 
concentrations tested.

Potential Cross‑Reacting Organism Concentration Tested

Cross‑Reactivity 
with SARS‑CoV‑2 

test line
 (Yes/No)

Cross‑Reactivity 
with 

Flu A test line 
(Yes/No)

Cross‑Reactivity 
with 

Flu B test line 
(Yes/No)

Human coronavirus 229E (heat inactivated) 1.0 x 105 U/mL No No No

Human coronavirus OC43 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Human coronavirus NL63 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Adenovirus 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Human Metapneumovirus 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Parainfluenza virus 1 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Parainfluenza virus 2 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Parainfluenza virus 3 1.6 x 106 TCID50/mL No No No

Parainfluenza virus 4a 1.6 x 104 TCID50/mL No No No

Influenza A H1N1 2.5 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Influenza B 1.6 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Enterovirus D68 4.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Respiratory syncytial virus, strain Long 3.9 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

Rhinovirus 3 1.0 x 105 PFU/mL No No No

SARS‑coronavirus (gamma irradiated) 2.5 x 105 PFU/mL No No No

MERS‑coronavirus (heat inactivated) 1.5 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No

SARS‑CoV‑2 (gamma irradiated) 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL No No No
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Potential Cross‑Reacting Organism Concentration Tested

Cross‑Reactivity 
with SARS‑CoV‑2 

test line
 (Yes/No)

Cross‑Reactivity 
with 

Flu A test line 
(Yes/No)

Cross‑Reactivity 
with 

Flu B test line 
(Yes/No)

Haemophilus influenzae 1.0 x 106 CFU/mL No No No

Streptococcus pneumoniae 1.0 x 106  CFU/mL No No No

Streptococcus pyogenes 1.0 x 106  CFU/mL No No No

Bordetella pertussis 1.0 x 106  CFU/mL No No No

Mycoplasma pneumoniae 1.0 x 106  CFU/mL No No No

Chlamydia pneumoniae 1.0 x 106  IFU/mL No No No

Legionella pneumophila 1.0 x 106  CFU/mL No No No

Staphylococcus aureus 1.3 x 106 CFU/mL No No No

Staphylococcus epidermidis 1.0 x 106 CFU/mL No No No

Pooled human nasal wash 100% No No No

Candida albicans 1.0 x 106  CFU/mL No No No

To estimate the likelihood of SARS‑CoV‑2 cross‑reactivity with organisms that were not available for wet testing, in silico 
analysis using the Basic Local Alignment Search Tool (BLAST) managed by the National Center for Biotechnology 
Information (NCBI) was used to assess the degree of protein sequence homology.
• For P. jirovecii one area of sequence similarity shows 45.4% homology across 9% of the sequence, making 

cross‑reactivity in the BD Veritor™ sandwich immunoassay highly unlikely.
• No protein sequence homology was found between SARS‑CoV‑2 and M. tuberculosis, and thus homology‑based 

cross‑reactivity can be ruled out.
• The comparison between SARS‑CoV‑2 nucleocapsid protein and human coronavirus HKU1 revealed that the only 

potential for homology is with the HKU1 nucleocapsid phosphoprotein. Homology is relatively low, at 36.7% across 82% 
of sequences, but cross‑reactivity is highly unlikely.

COMPETITIVE INHIBITION
A competitive inhibition study was conducted to evaluate whether the presence of Flu A or Flu B virus will inhibit the 
detection of SARS‑CoV‑2 virus, and whether the presence of SARS‑CoV‑2 virus will inhibit the detection of Flu A or Flu B 
virus due to competition on the assay. For this study, contrived specimens were generated that contained both the potential 
inhibitor at clinically relevant concentration (at least 1 x 105 TCID50/mL) and the target analyte at low concentration (no 
more than 3x LOD). Each condition was tested in triplicate, and all replicates were positive, demonstrating a low probability 
of false negatives under circumstances expected during co‑infection. Testing results are presented in the table below.

Competitive virus
Concentration of 

competitor Test target virus
Concentration of test 

target
Target signal 

inhibition (Yes/No)

SARS‑CoV‑2 
(gamma irradiated) 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL Influenza A H1N1 7.5 x 104 TCID50/mL No

SARS‑CoV‑2 
(gamma irradiated) 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL Influenza B 6.0 x 106 TCID50/mL No

Influenza A H1N1 1.0 x 105 TCID50/mL
SARS‑CoV‑2

(gamma irradiated)
8.4 x 102 TCID50/mL No

Influenza B 1.3 x 107 TCID50/mL
SARS‑CoV‑2

(gamma irradiated)
8.4 x 102 TCID50/mL No
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TECHNICAL SUPPORT
Technical Service and Support: contact your local BD representative or bd.com.
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Trousse configurée pour l’analyse des échantillons fraîchement prélevés par écouvillonnage nasal 
antérieur, traités et distribués directement sur le dispositif de test.
Pour le diagnostic in vitro. 
À utiliser avec le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer exécutant la version 5.50 ou supérieure du micrologiciel.
Veuillez lire l’intégralité du présent mode d’emploi avant de procéder à l’analyse d’échantillons.
UTILISATION PRÉVUE
Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B est un immunoessai numérique 
chromatographique rapide conçu pour la détection in vitro, qualitative simultanée et la différenciation de l’antigène de la 
protéine de nucléocapside du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et des antigènes de la nucléoprotéine de la grippe A ou B directement à partir 
d’échantillons nasaux antérieurs prélevés chez des personnes soupçonnées d’être atteintes d’une infection respiratoire 
virale correspondant à la COVID‑19 par un professionnel de la santé, dans les six premiers jours suivant l’apparition des 
symptômes. Les signes cliniques et les symptômes d’infection respiratoire virale causée par le SRAS‑CoV‑2 et la grippe 
peuvent être semblables.
Les caractéristiques de rendement pour les virus de la grippe A et B ont été établies entre janvier et mars 2011 lorsque 
les virus des lignées de grippe A/2009 H1N1, A/H3N2, B/Victoria et B/Yamagata étaient les virus de la grippe prédominants 
en circulation selon le rapport hebdomadaire sur la morbidité et la mortalité des CDC intitulé « Update : Influenza Activity—
United States, 2010–2011 Season, and Composition of the 2011–2012 Influenza Vaccine. » Des changements mineurs 
ont été apportés au système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B afin de tenir compte de l’ajout de 
réactifs de détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2. Les caractéristiques de rendement pour la grippe A et B n’ont pas été rétablies 
avec le dispositif modifié et peuvent varier par rapport au rendement précédent. Les caractéristiques de rendement peuvent 
varier par rapport aux autres virus grippaux émergents. Ce test n’a pas pour but de détecter les antigènes de la grippe C.
Les résultats visent à identifier la protéine de la nucléocapside du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et des nucléoprotéines virales de la 
grippe A et B. Ces antigènes sont généralement détectables dans les échantillons des voies respiratoires supérieures 
pendant la phase aiguë de l’infection. Des résultats positifs indiquent la présence d’antigènes viraux, mais il est nécessaire 
d’établir une corrélation clinique avec les antécédents du patient et d’autres renseignements diagnostiques pour déterminer 
l’état infectieux. Les résultats positifs n’excluent pas les infections bactériennes ni la co‑infection avec d’autres virus. Il est 
possible que l’agent détecté ne soit pas la cause précise de la maladie.
Les résultats négatifs doivent être considérés comme présumés, n’excluent pas le SRAS‑CoV‑2 ni la grippe et ne doivent 
pas être utilisés comme seule base pour les décisions de traitement ou de prise en charge des patients, y compris les 
décisions relatives au contrôle des infections. Les résultats négatifs devraient être pris en considération dans le contexte 
des expositions récentes du patient, de ses antécédents et de la présence de signes et de symptômes cliniques qui 
correspondent à une de ces infections. Les résultats négatifs du SRAS‑CoV‑2 doivent être confirmés au moyen d’un test 
moléculaire, si nécessaire, pour la prise en charge du patient. Il est recommandé de confirmer les résultats négatifs de la 
grippe A et B par culture virale ou par test moléculaire approuvé.
Si l’infection par un nouveau virus grippal est soupçonnée en fonction des critères cliniques et épidémiologiques de 
dépistage recommandés par les autorités de santé publique, des échantillons doivent être prélevés en prenant les 
précautions appropriées pour contrôler les infections par de nouveaux virus virulents de la grippe et envoyés au service 
de santé local ou provincial aux fins d’analyse. Il ne faut pas tenter de créer une culture virale dans ces cas, à moins qu’un 
établissement de niveau de biosécurité 3+ soit disponible pour recevoir et mettre en culture les échantillons.
Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B est destiné à être utilisé dans les 
établissements de soins par le personnel de laboratoire et les professionnels de la santé dûment formés pour l’utilisation 
du système BD Veritor™.
RÉSUMÉ ET DESCRIPTION DU TEST
Un nouveau coronavirus (2019‑nCoV) a été détecté en décembre 20191. Il a entraîné des millions d’infections humaines 
confirmées dans le monde entier. Des cas de maladie grave et de décès ont été largement signalés. Le 11 février 2020, le 
Comité international de taxonomie des virus (International Committee on Taxonomy of Viruses; ICTV) a renommé ce virus 
SRAS‑CoV‑2. La durée médiane de l’incubation est estimée à environ 5 jours2; on estime que les symptômes apparaissent 
dans les 12 jours suivant l’infection. Les symptômes de la COVID‑19 sont semblables à ceux d’autres maladies 
respiratoires virales comme la grippe, notamment la fièvre, la toux, la myalgie et l’essoufflement.
La grippe se manifeste généralement avec l’apparition soudaine de fièvre, de frissons, de maux de tête, de myalgies et d’une 
toux non productive. Les épidémies de grippe se produisent généralement pendant les mois d’hiver. On estime qu’environ 
114 000 hospitalisations3 et 36 000 décès4 surviennent par année aux États‑Unis. Les virus de la grippe peuvent également 
causer des pandémies, au cours desquelles les taux de maladie et de décès liés aux complications de la grippe peuvent 
augmenter considérablement. Il est important de distinguer ces deux infections respiratoires virales, ainsi que de différencier 
la grippe A de la grippe B pour déterminer les interventions appropriées.
Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B conçu sous forme d’immunoessai 
numérique chromatographique rapide (environ 15 minutes d’incubation) permettant de détecter directement la présence ou 
l’absence d’antigènes de la grippe A, de la grippe B et du SRAS‑CoV‑2 dans des échantillons nasaux antérieurs prélevés 
chez des patients présentant des signes et des symptômes et qui sont soupçonnés d’être atteints de la COVID‑19 ou de 

  Veritor™ System  
pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B

256088 
500059933(01) 
2022‑03 
Anglais

http://bd.com/e-labeling
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la grippe par leur fournisseur de soins de santé. Le test est destiné à l’interprétation dans les environnements de laboratoire 
et les environnements de test au chevet du patient uniquement avec l’appareil BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. Le test n’est pas 
destiné à être interprété visuellement. Les procédures d’évaluation des dispositifs de test dépendent de la configuration 
de flux de travail choisie pour le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. En mode Analyser maintenant, l’appareil évalue 
les dispositifs de test après le chronométrage manuel de leur développement. En mode Autonome, les dispositifs sont 
insérés immédiatement après l’application de l’échantillon, et le chronométrage du développement et de l’analyse des 
tests est automatisé. De plus, la connexion d’un système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer à une imprimante ou à un système 
informatique est possible si on le souhaite. Des capacités supplémentaires de documentation des résultats sont possibles 
avec l’intégration d’un module de lecture de codes à barres BD Veritor™. Veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi du système 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer pour savoir comment mettre en œuvre ces fonctionnalités.
PRINCIPES DE LA PROCÉDURE
Le système BD Veritor™ se compose d’un appareil d’interprétation optoélectronique spécialisé et de tests immunochro‑
matographiques pour la détection qualitative d’antigènes d’organismes pathogènes dans des échantillons traités à partir 
de prélèvements respiratoires. Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B est 
conçu pour détecter la présence ou l’absence de protéine de la nucléocapside du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de nucléoprotéines 
de la grippe A et B dans les échantillons respiratoires des patients présentant des signes et des symptômes d’infection 
que l’on soupçonne d’être atteints de la COVID‑19 ou de la grippe. Lorsque des échantillons sont traités et ajoutés au 
dispositif de test, les antigènes du SRAS‑CoV‑2 ou de grippe A ou B présents dans ces échantillons se lient aux anticorps 
conjugués aux particules du détecteur dans la bandelette de test. Les complexes d’antigènes et de conjugués migrent sur la 
bandelette de test vers la zone de réaction et sont saisis par une ligne d’anticorps liés à la membrane. Un résultat positif est 
déterminé par le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer lorsque les complexes d’antigènes et de conjugués et le matériel de 
contrôle sont déposés à l’une des positions de test (« B », « S », « A » ou « C ») sur le dispositif de test. L’appareil analyse 
et corrige la liaison non spécifique et détecte les échantillons positifs et négatifs qui ne sont pas perceptibles à l’œil nu de 
façon à donner un résultat objectif.
RÉACTIFS
La trousse du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A et B comprend les 
composants suivants :

Matériel fourni :

COMPOSANTS DE 
LA TROUSSE

QUANTITÉ DESCRIPTION

Dispositifs de test du 
système BD Veritor™

30 dispositifs de test à usage unique Dispositif de test présenté dans un sachet 
d’aluminium contenant une bandelette réactive 
contenant ce qui suit :
• Anticorps monoclonaux murins anti‑SRAS
• Anticorps monoclonaux murins anti‑grippe A
• Anticorps monoclonaux murins anti‑grippe B
• Biotine couplée à une protéine bovine
• Des anticorps monoclonaux murins et 

léporins anti‑SRAS, murins anti‑grippe A, 
anti‑grippe B et anti‑biotine conjugués aux 
réactifs de détection sont liés à la zone de 
distribution de l’échantillon

Réactif d’extraction 30 tubes de réaction à usage unique, 
chacun contenant un réactif d’extraction de 
400 µL et un embout de distribution intégré

Solution détergente contenant moins de 0,1 % 
d’azoture de sodium (agent de conservation)

Écouvillons de 
prélèvement 
d’échantillons

30 écouvillons de prélèvement d’échantillons 
stériles à usage unique

Pour le prélèvement et le transfert des 
échantillons

Écouvillon de contrôle 
du SRAS‑CoV‑2 (+)

1 de chacun – emballé individuellement pour 
un usage unique

Antigène SRAS‑CoV‑2 (protéine de la 
nucléocapside recombinante inactive) 
avec moins de 0,1 % d’azoture de sodium

Écouvillon de contrôle 
positif de la grippe A

1 de chacun – emballé individuellement pour 
un usage unique

Antigène de la grippe A (nucléoprotéine 
recombinante inactive) avec < 0,1 % 
d’azoture de sodium

Écouvillon de contrôle 
positif de la grippe B

1 de chacun – emballé individuellement pour 
un usage unique

Antigène de la grippe B (nucléoprotéine 
recombinante inactive) avec < 0,1 % 
d’azoture de sodium

Supports à tubes en 
carton

3 de chacun Chaque support peut accueillir 10 tubes 
de réactif d’extraction

Documentation du test 1 de chacun – mode d’emploi 
1 de chacun – carte de référence rapide 
1 de chacun – instructions pour le prélèvement d’échantillons nasaux
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MATÉRIEL REQUIS, MAIS NON FOURNI ÉQUIPEMENT EN OPTION

• Système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer exécutant 
la version 5.50 ou ultérieure du micrologiciel 
(no de catalogue 256066)

• Minuterie
• Support à tubes pour échantillons
• Tout équipement de protection individuelle 

nécessaire

• Module de lecture des codes à barres du système BD Veritor™ 
(no de catalogue 256068 ou 445010)

• Câble d’imprimante USB pour le système BD Veritor™ Plus 
Analyzer (no de catalogue 443907)

• Imprimante Epson, modèle TM‑T20 II
• BD Veritor™ Plus Connect (communiquez avec votre 

représentant BD pour plus de détails)
• Trousse d’écouvillons de contrôle positifs du système BD 

Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la 
grippe A+B – 10 de chaque analyte (no de catalogue 256090)

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
1. Pour le diagnostic in vitro.
2. Ne pas utiliser cette trousse après la date de péremption imprimée sur la boîte extérieure.
3. Le dispositif de test doit rester dans son sachet scellé d’origine jusqu’à ce qu’il soit prêt à être utilisé. Ne pas utiliser le test 

si le sceau est brisé ou si le sachet est endommagé. Ne pas utiliser le test s’il est ouvert pendant plus de 5 minutes.
4. Ne pas utiliser la trousse pour évaluer les échantillons du patient si les écouvillons de contrôle positifs ne donnent pas 

les résultats escomptés.
5. Les résultats des tests ne doivent pas être déterminés visuellement. Tous les résultats des tests doivent être 

déterminés à l’aide du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.
6. Pour éviter les résultats erronés, les échantillons doivent être traités comme indiqué dans la section sur la procédure de test.
7. Ne pas réutiliser le dispositif de test du système BD Veritor™ ni aucun composant de la trousse.
8. Ne pas mélanger les composants d’un autre test BD Veritor™ avec ceux de cette trousse. Bien que les composants 

d’autres tests BD Veritor™ puissent sembler similaires, ils ne sont pas les mêmes.
9. Pour prélever un échantillon nasal antérieur, utiliser l’écouvillon nasal fourni dans la trousse.
10. À part les écouvillons utilisés pour le prélèvement des échantillons, les composants de la trousse ne doivent pas entrer 

en contact avec le patient.
11. Le prélèvement, l’entreposage et le transport appropriés des échantillons sont essentiels à la bonne performance de ce test.
12. Le test est conçu pour être utilisé avec des écouvillons nasaux directs et il n’est pas validé pour être utilisé avec des 

écouvillons dans les milieux de transport viral.
13. Une formation ou des directives particulières sont recommandées si les opérateurs ne s’y connaissent pas en 

procédures de prélèvement et de manipulation des échantillons. Porter des vêtements de protection comme des 
sarraus, des gants jetables et des lunettes de protection lors du prélèvement et de l’évaluation des échantillons.

14. Des microorganismes pathogènes, y compris les virus de l’hépatite et le virus de l’immunodéficience humaine, peuvent 
être présents dans les échantillons cliniques. Les précautions standard et les directives de l’établissement doivent 
toujours être observées lors de la manipulation, de l’entreposage et de l’élimination de tous les échantillons et de tous 
les articles contaminés par du sang ou d’autres liquides organiques.

15. Les écouvillons de contrôle positifs ont été préparés à partir de protéines virales recombinantes et ne contiennent pas 
de matières infectieuses.

16. Éliminer les dispositifs de test du système BD Veritor™ et les réactifs utilisés comme déchets biodangereux 
conformément aux exigences fédérales, provinciales et locales.

17. Les réactifs contiennent de l’azoture de sodium, qui est nocif lorsqu’il est inhalé, avalé ou exposé à la peau. En cas 
de contact avec la peau, laver immédiatement avec beaucoup d’eau. Le contact avec des acides produit des gaz très 
toxiques. Éliminer les dispositifs de test du système BD Veritor™ et les réactifs utilisés conformément aux exigences 
fédérales, provinciales et locales dans un conteneur de déchets biologiques dangereux approuvé. Ne pas jeter les 
réactifs dans les tuyaux d’évacuation.

18. Les dispositifs de test utilisés dans une hotte à flux laminaire ou dans des endroits où le débit d’air est élevé doivent 
être couverts pendant le développement des tests pour assurer un flux d’échantillons adéquat. Cela empêche 
l’évaporation du prélèvement qui pourrait entraîner un débit d’échantillon incomplet et de faux résultats positifs erronés 
ou des résultats de contrôle invalides.

19. Dans les environnements susceptibles de causer une accumulation de charge électrostatique (air sec, revêtements de 
sol synthétiques, vêtements synthétiques), toucher une surface métallique avant d’utiliser le système BD Veritor™ Plus 
Analyzer.

20. Pour obtenir de plus amples renseignements sur les symboles de danger, la sécurité, la manipulation et l’élimination 
des composants de cette trousse, consulter la fiche signalétique (FS) située sur bd.com.

21. Si l’infection par un nouveau virus de la grippe A est soupçonnée en fonction des critères cliniques et épidémiologiques 
de dépistage recommandés par les autorités de santé publique, l’échantillon doit être prélevé en prenant les 
précautions appropriées pour contrôler l’infection des nouveaux virus virulents de la grippe et envoyé au service de 
santé local ou provincial aux fins d’analyse. Il ne faut pas tenter de créer une culture virale dans ces cas, moins qu’un 
établissement de niveau de biosécurité 3+ soit disponible pour recevoir et mettre en culture les échantillons.

22. Le rendement de ce dispositif n’a pas été évalué dans une population vaccinée contre la COVID‑19.
CONSERVATION
Les trousses peuvent être conservées à une température située entre 2 et 30 °C. NE PAS CONGELER. Les réactifs et les 
dispositifs doivent être à température ambiante (entre 15 et 30 °C) lorsqu’ils sont utilisés pour les tests.

http://www.bd.com
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PRÉLÈVEMENT ET MANIPULATION DES ÉCHANTILLONS
Prélèvement et préparation des échantillons
Les échantillons acceptables pour les tests avec cette trousse comprennent des échantillons par écouvillonnage nasal 
antérieur obtenus au moyen de la méthode de prélèvement dans les deux narines. Il est essentiel de respecter les méthodes 
de prélèvement et de préparation des échantillons. Les échantillons prélevés tôt après l’apparition des symptômes contiendront 
les titres viraux les plus élevés; les échantillons obtenus après six jours de symptômes sont plus susceptibles de générer des 
résultats négatifs pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 comparativement à un test RT‑PCR. Un prélèvement, une manipulation ou un transport 
inadéquats des échantillons peuvent donner un résultat faussement négatif; par conséquent, la formation sur le prélèvement 
des échantillons est fortement recommandée en raison de l’importance de la qualité des échantillons pour obtenir des résultats 
de test précis.

Transport et entreposage des échantillons
Les échantillons fraîchement prélevés doivent être traités le plus tôt possible, et au plus tard 1 heure après le prélèvement 
de l’échantillon. Il est essentiel de respecter les méthodes de prélèvement et de préparation des échantillons.

Prélèvement d’échantillons par écouvillonnage nasal antérieur
Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B comprend des écouvillons pour 
le prélèvement d’échantillons nasaux.

1. Insérer l’écouvillon dans une narine du 
patient. L’embout de l’écouvillon doit être 
inséré jusqu’à 2,5 cm (1 po) du bord de 
la narine. Faire tourner l’écouvillon 5 fois 
le long de la muqueuse à l’intérieur de la 
narine pour bien prélever le mucus et les 
cellules. Prendre au moins 15 secondes 
pour prélever l’échantillon.

2. En utilisant le même écouvillon, répéter 
ce processus pour l’autre narine afin de 
prélever un échantillon adéquat dans les 
deux cavités nasales.

3. Retirer l’écouvillon de la cavité nasale. 
L’échantillon est maintenant prêt pour 
le traitement à l’aide de la trousse du 
système BD Veritor™ pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2. 
L’écouvillon doit être traité dans le flacon de 
réactif d’extraction dans l’heure qui suit.

1 2 3

À FAIRE ET À ÉVITER PENDANT LE PRÉLÈVEMENT DES 
ÉCHANTILLONS

• Prélever l’échantillon le plus tôt possible après l’apparition 
des symptômes.

• Tester immédiatement l’échantillon.
• Utiliser uniquement les écouvillons fournis avec la trousse.

Aux États‑Unis, consulter : Interim Guidelines for Collecting, Handling 
and Testing Clinical Specimens from persons for COVID‑19 à l’adresse 
https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‑ncov/lab/guidelines‑clinical‑
specimens.html.
À l’extérieur des États‑Unis, se référer aux lignes directrices 
applicables d’autres autorités nationales ou locales.

PROCÉDURE DE TEST
Les réactifs, les échantillons et les dispositifs doivent être à température ambiante (entre 15 et 30 °C) lors 
des tests.
Cette trousse de test du système BD Veritor™ n’est destinée qu’aux échantillons nasaux prélevés par écouvillonnage, 
prélevés et testés directement (c.‑à‑d. les prélèvements qui n’ont PAS été placés dans un milieu de transport). La trousse 
comprend un réactif de traitement préalablement dilué dans un tube « unitisé » prêt à être utilisé. Ne pas mélanger les 
composants d’un autre test BD Veritor™ avec ceux de cette trousse. Bien que les composants d’autres tests BD Veritor™ 
puissent sembler similaires, ils ne sont pas les mêmes. Cette trousse N’EST PAS CONÇUE pour tester des échantillons 
liquides comme des échantillons provenant du lavage ou de l’aspiration ou des écouvillons en milieu de transport, car les 
résultats peuvent être compromis par une trop grande dilution.
Consulter le mode d’emploi du système BD Veritor™ Analyzer pour obtenir des recommandations sur le nettoyage de 
l’appareil. Il est recommandé de respecter les exigences de votre établissement en matière de décontamination ou en cas 
de déversement. Suivre les lignes directrices des CDC pour connaître les pratiques exemplaires en matière de prévention 
de la contamination https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‑nCoV/lab/lab‑biosafety‑guidelines.html.

Préparation pour le test
Les étapes suivantes supposent que le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer est prêt à être utilisé. Pour choisir ou 
modifier les paramètres du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer, se reporter à son mode d’emploi. Une imprimante n’est 
pas nécessaire pour afficher les résultats. Cependant, si l’établissement a choisi de relier le système BD Veritor™ 
Plus Analyzer à une imprimante, vérifier que le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer est branché dans une 
source d’alimentation, que la quantité de papier est suffisante et que toutes les connexions réseau nécessaires 
sont activées avant de procéder aux tests.
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Une fois que l’écouvillon nasal a été inséré dans les narines et que le prélèvement a été effectué, l’écouvillon doit 
être traité dans l’heure qui suit.

Étapes de la procédure pour les écouvillons nasaux ou les écouvillons de contrôle positifs :

• Retirer un tube/embout de réactif d’extraction et 
un dispositif de test du système BD Veritor™ de 
son sachet d’aluminium immédiatement avant le 
test ou dans les 5 minutes suivant l’ouverture. 
Si le dispositif est laissé à l’air libre, des débris 
peuvent atterrir sur sa fenêtre de lecture et nuire 
à l’interprétation de la ligne, pouvant entraîner des 
résultats faussement positifs, faux négatifs ou non 
valides.

• Étiqueter un dispositif de test et un tube de réactif 
d’extraction pour chaque échantillon ou écouvillon 
de contrôle positif à tester.

• Placer le ou les tubes de réactif d’extraction 
étiquetés dans un support dans la zone désignée 
de l’espace de travail.

C
B
S
A

Tube de 
réactif 

d’extraction Dispositif de 
test

Embout

Retirer et jeter le bouchon du tube de réactif 
d’extraction.

En prenant soin de ne pas faire éclabousser le 
contenu du tube, insérer l’écouvillon dans le tube 
et remuer l’écouvillon dans le liquide de haut en bas 
pendant au moins 15 secondes.

15 secondes

Tout en pressant fermement les côtés du tube 
pour extraire l’échantillon de la tête de l’écouvillon, 
retirer l’écouvillon du réactif d’extraction. Vérifier 
que l’écouvillon est au‑dessus du niveau du liquide 
avant de serrer et de tourner pendant le retrait de 
l’écouvillon.

Pousser fermement l’embout sur le tube du réactif 
d’extraction contenant l’échantillon traité (il n’est pas 
nécessaire de le visser). Bien mélanger en tournant 
ou en tapotant le bas du tube.

REMARQUE : Ne pas utiliser de tubes ou d’embouts de tout autre produit, y compris d’autres produits de BD ou d’autres 
fabricants.
Une fois que l’écouvillon a été traité dans le réactif d’extraction et que le tube a été bouché, l’échantillon doit 
être ajouté au dispositif de test dans les 30 minutes.

1

2

3

4

5
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Après l’étape 5, choisir l’option de flux de travail BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer ci‑dessous avant de passer à l’étape 6 :

BD Veritor™ Plus 
Analyzer en mode 

Analyser maintenant

BD Veritor™ Plus 
Analyzer en mode 

Autonome

BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer avec le module 
de lecture de codes à barres BD Veritor™ 

activé

en mode Analyser 
maintenant

en mode
  Autonome

Instructions dans la 
section : A B C D

A   Utilisation d’un système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en mode « Analyser maintenant »* :

Ajout de l’échantillon au dispositif de test (en cas de tests par lots, 
passer à l’étape 6A‑Lots)
• Retourner le tube de réactif d’extraction et le tenir en position verticale 

(environ 2,5 cm [1 po] au‑dessus du puits d’échantillon).
• Presser doucement la partie striée du tube, en distribuant trois (3) gouttes 

de l’échantillon traité dans le puits d’échantillon.
• L’excédent de volume reste, afin d’effectuer un nouveau test, au besoin.
 REMARQUE : Presser le tube trop près de l’embout risque de provoquer 
une fuite. Cela pourrait entraîner une contamination ou un échantillon 
insuffisant pour l’exécution du test, ce qui pourrait entraîner un faux résultat 
positif ou un résultat non valide.

Chronométrage du développement du test
• Après avoir ajouté l’échantillon, laisser le test s’exécuter 

pendant 15 minutes, mais jamais plus de 20 minutes 
avant d’insérer le dispositif de test dans le système 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.

• Pendant la période d’incubation, mettre en marche le 
système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en appuyant une fois sur le bouton 
d’alimentation bleu.

REMARQUE : Les dispositifs de test utilisés dans une hotte à flux laminaire 
ou dans des endroits où le débit d’air élevé doivent être couverts pendant 
le développement des tests afin d’empêcher l’évaporation de l’échantillon et 
le flux d’échantillon incomplet qui peuvent produire un faux résultat négatif, 
faux résultat positif ou un résultat de contrôle non valide.

MISE EN GARDE : Ne pas lire les dispositifs de test avant 15 minutes, car cela pourrait entraîner un faux 
résultat négatif, un faux résultat positif ou un résultat non valide. Ne pas lire les dispositifs après 20 minutes,  
car de faux résultats positifs ou des résultats non valides peuvent se produire.
Utilisation du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer
• Le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer effectue un autotest avant d’être 

prêt à être utilisé. Après l’autotest, la fenêtre d’affichage indique « INSERT 
TEST DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK BUTTON FOR WALK AWAY 
MODE » (INSÉRER LE DISPOSITIF DE TEST OU DOUBLE‑CLIQUER 
SUR LE BOUTON DU MODE AUTONOME).

• INSÉRER LE DISPOSITIF DE TEST lorsque le délai de développement 
du test de 15 minutes est terminé.

• L’état du processus d’analyse s’affiche dans la fenêtre. Suivre les 
messages‑guides à l’écran pour terminer la procédure. Ne pas toucher 
l’appareil ni retirer le dispositif de test avant que le résultat s’affiche.

• Une fois l’analyse terminée, le résultat du test s’affiche dans la fenêtre.

Enregistrer le résultat avant de retirer le dispositif de test.

* ATTENTION : Les résultats de TEST ne restent PAS affichés dans la fenêtre lorsque le dispositif de test est retiré ou 
si le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer reste inactif pendant plus de 15 minutes (60 minutes si l’adaptateur secteur 

est branché).

6A

SCoV-2

Flu A+B

Presser ici 
(zone striée)

Puits 
d’échantillon

C
B

S
A

7A

15 minutes 

8A

9A
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Instructions pour les tests en lots en mode Analyser maintenant
Des erreurs de traitement qui entraînent des résultats faussement positifs ou faussement négatifs peuvent se produire 
lorsqu’une durée inadéquate est planifiée entre plusieurs échantillons en mode lot. Prévoir suffisamment de temps pour 
que chaque échantillon soit traité dans le dispositif de test et pour obtenir et enregistrer les résultats du système Analyzer. 
Suivre les directives des CDC pour le changement des gants et le nettoyage de l’aire de travail entre la manipulation 
et le traitement des échantillons https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019‑nCoV/lab/lab‑biosafety‑guidelines.html. Les 
recommandations suivantes ont été élaborées en fonction d’une seule reproduction de 12 échantillons testés par des 
opérateurs professionnels en 30 minutes. Des opérateurs non formés ou inexpérimentés pourraient ne pas être en mesure 
de traiter avec précision autant d’échantillons en mode lot.
MISE EN GARDE – Avant de mettre en œuvre des processus de tests par lots, chaque site doit élaborer un protocole de test 
par lots pour confirmer que les échantillons de patients peuvent être testés avec précision et conformément au mode d’emploi.
Collecte d’échantillons par lots (l’exemple ci‑dessous comprend 10 tests)

Lot A   Collecte d’échantillons par lots (10 tests) :

Rassembler 10 trousses de matériel de test.
• Ouvrir les sachets des dispositifs de test.
• Étiqueter chaque ensemble avec l’ID du patient (tube de réactif 

d’extraction et dispositif de test).
Dispositif de test

Tube de 
réactif 

d’extraction

Étiqueter le plateau de tubes avec l’ID du patient.
• Placer chaque tube dans le plateau avec l’ID du patient correspondant.

Sélectionner le tube de réactif d’extraction et retirer le capuchon.

Insérer l’échantillon du patient et remuer vigoureusement l’écouvillon de haut 
en bas pendant 15 secondes en prenant soin de ne pas éclabousser le contenu 
du tube.

Tout en pressant fermement les côtés du tube pour extraire l’échantillon de 
la tête de l’écouvillon, retirer l’écouvillon du réactif d’extraction. Vérifier que 
l’écouvillon est au‑dessus du niveau du liquide avant de serrer et de tourner 
pendant le retrait de l’écouvillon.
• Éliminer l’écouvillon de façon appropriée. Presser

Appuyer fermement sur l’embout de distribution du tube.
• Mélanger l’échantillon en faisant tourner le fond du tube.

Replacer le tube dans le plateau avec l’ID du patient correspondant.
• Répéter les étapes 8A à 12A jusqu’à ce que tous les tubes restants aient 

été préparés.
• L’échantillon traité dans la fiole de réactif doit être ajouté dans un délai 

de 30 minutes dans le dispositif de test.

Lot 
6A
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7A
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12A
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Lot A   Préparation et analyse des lots (10 tests)

Sélectionner l’échantillon extrait et le dispositif de test correspondant pour 
chaque échantillon. 
Ajouter 3 gouttes de l’échantillon traité au puits d’échantillon du dispositif de test.
REMARQUE : Presser le tube trop près de l’embout risque de provoquer 
une fuite. Cela pourrait entraîner une contamination ou un échantillon 
insuffisant pour l’exécution du test, ce qui pourrait entraîner un faux 
résultat positif ou un résultat non valide.
REMARQUE : Décaler l’ajout des échantillons suivants d’environ 30 secondes.
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Activer une minuterie de 15 minutes. Chaque dispositif de test doit incuber 
pendant 15 minutes avant de pouvoir être analysé.
REMARQUE : Ne pas lire les dispositifs de test avant 15 minutes, car cela 
pourrait entraîner un faux résultat négatif, un faux résultat positif ou un résultat 
non valide. Ne pas lire les dispositifs après 20 minutes, car de faux résultats 
positifs ou des résultats non valides peuvent se produire.

Répéter les étapes 13A à 14A jusqu’à ce que tous les autres dispositifs 
aient été préparés et soient en incubation, avec une minuterie qui termine 
chaque test avec un décalage de 30 secondes.

Lorsque le premier test est prêt, allumer le système BD Veritor™ Plus 
Analyzer en appuyant une fois sur le bouton de démarrage bleu. Le dispositif 
est maintenant prêt à être inséré dans le système Analyzer.
• Le système Analyzer peut demeurer allumé jusqu’à ce que tous les tests 

soient terminés.

Lorsque le système le demande, insérer le dispositif de test pour le lire.

Si le module de lecteur de codes à barres facultatif est utilisé, suivre les 
instructions à l’écran pour lire l’ID de l’opérateur et le numéro de lot de la 
trousse pour commencer l’analyse du test.
• Une fois les lectures requises terminées, le système BD Veritor™ 

Plus Analyzer affiche un compte à rebours et commence l’analyse du test.

Le résultat s’affichera à l’écran et sera stocké dans le système BD Veritor™
Plus Analyzer.
• Enregistrer le résultat.
• Retirer le dispositif de test et l’éliminer adéquatement.
• Passer au dispositif suivant une fois qu’il a incubé pendant 15 minutes.

CoV2: +

* ATTENTION : Les résultats de TEST ne restent PAS affichés dans la fenêtre lorsque le dispositif de test est retiré ou 
si le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer reste inactif pendant plus de 15 minutes (60 minutes si l’adaptateur secteur 

est branché).
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14A
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19A
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B   Utilisation du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en mode « Autonome »* sans module 
de lecture de codes à barres

Pour utiliser le mode Autonome, connecter l’adaptateur secteur à l’analyseur et le brancher à une source 
d’alimentation

Démarrage du mode Autonome
• Mettre en marche le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en appuyant 

une fois sur le bouton d’alimentation bleu.
• Lorsque la fenêtre d’affichage indique : « INSERT TEST DEVICE OR 

DOUBLE‑CLICK FOR WALK AWAY MODE » (INSÉRER LE DISPOSITIF 
DE TEST OU DOUBLE‑CLIQUER SUR LE BOUTON DU MODE 
AUTONOME), double‑cliquer sur le bouton d’alimentation bleu.

• La fenêtre d’affichage indique « ADD SPECIMEN TO TEST DEVICE AND 
INSERT IMMEDIATELY » (AJOUTER ÉCHANTILLON AU DISPOSITIF 
DE TEST ET L’INSÉRER IMMÉDIATEMENT).

Ajout de l’échantillon au dispositif de test
• Retourner le tube de réactif d’extraction et le tenir en position verticale 

(environ 2,5 cm [1 po] au‑dessus du puits d’échantillon du système 
BD Veritor™).

• Presser doucement la partie striée du tube, en distribuant trois 
(3) gouttes de l’échantillon traité dans le puits d’échantillon.

• L’excédent de volume reste, afin d’effectuer un nouveau test, au besoin.

REMARQUE : Presser le tube trop près de l’embout risque de provoquer 
une fuite. Cela pourrait entraîner une contamination ou un échantillon 
insuffisant pour l’exécution du test, ce qui pourrait entraîner un faux résultat 
positif ou un résultat non valide.
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MISE EN GARDE : Une minuterie affiche le temps restant pour l’insertion du test. Le mode Autonome 
doit être activé de nouveau lorsque le délai expire. Vérifier que la minuterie est visible et que le mode 
Autonome est activé avant d’insérer le dispositif de test.

Démarrage de la séquence de développement et de lecture
• Insérer le dispositif de test dans la fente du côté droit du système 

BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.

Le dispositif de test doit demeurer à l’horizontale afin d’éviter que l’échantillon 
se renverse dans le puits d’échantillon, risquant ainsi de contaminer l’espace de 
travail et de compromettre l’intégrité du résultat.

• Le message « DO NOT DISTURB TEST IN PROGRESS » (NE 
PAS PERTURBER TEST EN COURS) s’affiche dans la fenêtre. Le 
chronométrage automatique du développement, du traitement de l’image 
et de l’analyse des résultats commence. L’état du processus d’analyse 
s’affiche dans la fenêtre. Suivre les messages‑guides à l’écran pour 
terminer la procédure. Ne pas toucher l’appareil et ne pas retirer le 
dispositif de test avant que le résultat s’affiche.

• La fenêtre d’affichage indique le temps d’analyse restant.

Ne pas toucher le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer ni retirer le dispositif de test pendant ce processus. 
Le non‑respect de cette consigne risque d’interrompre l’analyse. Si cela se produit dans les 5 minutes 
suivant le début du test, redémarrer le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer, sélectionner le mode Autonome 
et insérer de nouveau le dispositif pour une lecture en 15 minutes. Si cela se produit après 5 minutes, jeter 
le dispositif de test et recommencer le processus de test à l’étape 7B ci‑dessus. Cela peut nécessiter un 
nouvel échantillon si le volume est insuffisant.

Enregistrer le résultat avant de retirer le dispositif de test.
• Une fois l’analyse terminée, le résultat du test s’affiche dans la fenêtre. Enregistrer le résultat et jeter le 

dispositif de test de façon appropriée.
 

* ATTENTION : Les résultats de TEST ne restent PAS affichés dans la fenêtre lorsque le dispositif de test est retiré ou 
si le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer reste inactif pendant plus de 15 minutes (60 minutes si l’adaptateur secteur 

est branché).
 

6B

7B

8B

9B
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C  Utilisation du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en mode « Analyser maintenant » 
avec un module de lecture de codes à barres

Ajout de l’échantillon au dispositif de test
• Retourner le tube de réactif d’extraction et le tenir en position verticale (environ 

2,5 cm [1 po] au‑dessus du puits d’échantillon).
• Presser doucement la partie striée du tube, en distribuant trois (3) gouttes 

de l’échantillon traité dans le puits d’échantillon.
• L’excédent de volume reste, afin d’effectuer un nouveau test, au besoin.
 REMARQUE : Presser le tube trop près de l’embout risque de provoquer une fuite.  
Cela pourrait entraîner une contamination ou un échantillon insuffisant pour l’exécution 
du test, ce qui pourrait entraîner un faux résultat positif ou un résultat non valide.
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Chronométrage du développement du test
• Après avoir ajouté l’échantillon, laisser le test s’exécuter pendant 15 minutes, mais 

jamais plus de 20 minutes avant d’insérer le dispositif de test dans le système 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.

REMARQUE : Les dispositifs de test utilisés dans une hotte à flux laminaire ou dans des 
endroits où le débit d’air élevé doivent être couverts pendant le développement des tests 
afin d’empêcher l’évaporation de l’échantillon et le flux d’échantillon incomplet qui peuvent 
produire un faux résultat négatif, un faux résultat positif ou un résultat de contrôle non valide.

15 minutes 

MISE EN GARDE : Des résultats erronés peuvent être obtenus si le temps de développement est inférieur 
à 15 minutes. Certaines lignes peuvent apparaître sur le dispositif plus rapidement. Ne pas lire le dispositif de 
test visuellement. Ne pas lire les appareils de test avant 15 minutes, car cela pourrait entraîner un faux résultat 
négatif ou un résultat non valide. Ne pas lire les dispositifs après 20 minutes, car de faux résultats négatifs, de 
faux résultats positifs ou des résultats non valides peuvent se produire.

Utilisation du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer
Pendant la période d’incubation du dispositif de test, mettre en marche le système 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en appuyant une fois sur le bouton bleu. 
La fenêtre d’affichage indique brièvement « SCAN CONFIG BARCODE » (LIRE LE 
CODE À BARRES DE CONFIGURATION). Il s’agit d’une occasion de modifier la 
configuration du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. Ignorer ce message et remettre ce 
processus à plus tard lorsqu’un test est en attente d’analyse. Consulter le mode d’emploi 
du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer pour obtenir les étapes de configuration.

• Lorsque le temps de développement du test est terminé et que la fenêtre 
d’affichage du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer indique « INSERT TEST 
DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK FOR WALK AWAY MODE » (INSÉRER LE 
DISPOSITIF DU TEST OU DOUBLE‑CLIQUER SUR LE BOUTON DU MODE 
AUTONOME), insérer le dispositif de test du SRAS‑CoV‑2 du système BD Veritor™ 
dans la fente située du côté droit du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer.

Utilisation du lecteur de codes à barres
Suivre les messages‑guides à l’écran pour effectuer les lectures de codes à barres nécessaires :
–– ID D’OPÉRATEUR
–– ID D’ÉCHANTILLON
–– NUMÉRO DE LOT DE LA TROUSSE

• Des messages‑guides pour chaque étape de lecture s’affichent dans la fenêtre pendant seulement 30 secondes. Si les 
lectures ne sont pas terminées pendant ce temps, le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer passe par défaut au début de 
l’étape 8C. Pour recommencer cette étape, retirer et réinsérer le dispositif de test pour lancer une nouvelle séquence 
de lecture.

• Déplacer les codes à barres lentement vers la fenêtre jusqu’à ce qu’une tonalité de confirmation se fasse entendre. 
La valeur du code à barres lu s’affiche dans la fenêtre suivante.

• Le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer peut enregistrer le numéro de lot de la trousse et sa date de péremption dans 
le dossier de test, mais ne restreint pas l’utilisation de réactifs périmés ou inappropriés. La gestion du matériel périmé 
incombe à l’utilisateur.

Une fois les lectures requises terminées, le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer affiche un compte à rebours et 
commence l’analyse du test.
• Ne pas toucher le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer ni retirer le dispositif de test pendant ce processus. 

Le non‑respect de cette consigne risque d’interrompre l’analyse.
• Lorsque l’analyse est terminée, un résultat s’affiche dans la fenêtre. Si elle est configurée pour s’afficher, 

la valeur du code à barres de l’ID d’échantillon s’affiche également. Si une imprimante est connectée, l’ID 
d’échantillon et le résultat sont automatiquement imprimés.

  Si aucune imprimante n’est connectée, enregistrer le résultat avant de retirer le dispositif de test.

ATTENTION : Les résultats de TEST ne restent PAS affichés dans la fenêtre lorsque le dispositif de test est retiré ou si le 
système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer reste inactif pendant plus de 15 minutes (60 minutes si l’adaptateur secteur est branché).
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Retrait du dispositif de test
Retirer et jeter le dispositif de test de façon appropriée. L’écran affiche « INSERT TEST DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK BUTTON FOR 
WALK AWAY MODE » (INSÉRER LE DISPOSITIF DE TEST OU DOUBLE‑CLIQUER SUR LE BOUTON DU MODE AUTONOME) pour 
indiquer que le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer est prêt à effectuer un autre test.
Si le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer est connecté à un système d’information de laboratoire (SIL), un symbole d’ENVELOPPE fixe 
s’affiche pour indiquer que les résultats sont en attente de transmission. Si aucune connexion réseau n’est détectée alors que le symbole 
d’ENVELOPPE est toujours affiché, le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer met en file d’attente tous les résultats non transmis et tente de les 
transmettre lorsqu’il est reconnecté. S’il est éteint pendant ce temps, il tentera de faire la transmission dès que l’alimentation et la connexion 
seront rétablies. Une enveloppe clignotante indique que les données sont en cours de transmission.

D  Utilisation du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en mode « Autonome » avec un module de 
lecture de codes à barres

Pour utiliser le mode Autonome, connecter l’adaptateur secteur au système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer et le brancher à une source 
d’alimentation

Démarrage du mode Autonome
• Mettre en marche le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer en appuyant une fois sur le bouton 

d’alimentation bleu. La fenêtre d’affichage indique brièvement « SCAN CONFIG BARCODE » 
(LIRE LE CODE À BARRES DE CONFIGURATION). Il s’agit d’une occasion de modifier la  
configuration du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. Consulter le mode d’emploi du système 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer pour obtenir les étapes de configuration. Ignorer ce message et 
remettre ce processus à plus tard lorsqu’un test est en attente d’analyse.

• Lorsque la fenêtre d’affichage indique : « INSERT TEST DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK FOR WALK 
AWAY MODE » (INSÉRER LE DISPOSITIF DE TEST OU DOUBLE‑CLIQUER SUR LE BOUTON 
DU MODE AUTONOME), double‑cliquer sur le bouton d’alimentation bleu.

Utilisation du lecteur de codes à barres
• Suivre les messages‑guides à l’écran pour effectuer les lectures de codes à barres nécessaires :
–– ID D’OPÉRATEUR
–– ID D’ÉCHANTILLON
–– NUMÉRO DE LOT DE LA TROUSSE

• Des messages‑guides pour chaque étape de lecture s’affichent dans la fenêtre pendant seulement 30 secondes. Si les 
lectures ne sont pas terminées pendant ce temps, le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer passera par défaut au début de 
l’étape 6D. Pour recommencer cette étape, retirer et réinsérer le dispositif de test pour lancer une nouvelle séquence de 
lecture.

• Déplacer les codes à barres lentement vers la fenêtre jusqu’à ce qu’une tonalité de confirmation se fasse entendre. La 
valeur du code à barres lu s’affiche dans la fenêtre suivante.

• Le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer peut enregistrer le numéro de lot de la trousse et sa date de péremption dans 
le dossier de test, mais ne restreint pas l’utilisation de réactifs périmés ou inappropriés. La gestion du matériel périmé 
incombe à l’utilisateur.

Ajout de l’échantillon au dispositif de test
• Lorsque la fenêtre d’affichage indique : « ADD SPECIMEN TO TEST DEVICE AND INSERT 

IMMEDIATELY » :
–  Retourner le tube en le tenant verticalement (à environ un pouce au‑dessus du puits d’échantillon 

du dispositif de test du SRAS‑CoV‑2 du système BD Veritor™).
—  Presser doucement la partie striée du tube, pour distribuer trois (3) gouttes de l’échantillon traité 

dans le puits d’échantillon.
–– L’excédent de volume reste, afin d’effectuer un nouveau test, au besoin.
REMARQUE : Presser le tube trop près de l’embout risque de provoquer une fuite. Cela pourrait 
entraîner une contamination ou un échantillon insuffisant pour l’exécution du test, ce qui pourrait 
entraîner un faux résultat positif ou un résultat non valide.
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MISE EN GARDE : Une minuterie affiche le temps restant pour l’insertion du test. Le mode Autonome doit être activé de nouveau lorsque le délai 
expire. Vérifier que la minuterie est visible et que le mode Autonome est activé avant d’insérer le dispositif de test.

Démarrage de la séquence de développement et de lecture
• Insérer le dispositif de test dans la fente du côté droit du système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer. 

Le dispositif de test doit demeurer à l’horizontale afin d’éviter que l’échantillon se renverse dans 
le puits d’échantillon.

• Le message « DO NOT DISTURB TEST IN PROGRESS » (NE PAS PERTURBER TEST 
EN COURS) s’affiche dans la fenêtre. Le chronométrage automatique du développement, 
du traitement de l’image et de l’analyse des résultats commence.

• La fenêtre d’affichage indique le temps d’analyse restant.

Ne pas toucher le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer ni retirer le dispositif de test pendant ce processus. 
Le non‑respect de cette consigne risque d’interrompre l’analyse.
• Une fois l’analyse terminée, un résultat s’affiche dans la fenêtre. Si elle est configurée pour s’afficher, la valeur du code à barres de l’ID 

d’échantillon s’affiche également. Si une imprimante est connectée, l’ID d’échantillon et le résultat sont automatiquement imprimés.
Si aucune imprimante n’est connectée, enregistrer le résultat avant de retirer le dispositif de test.

ATTENTION : Les résultats de TEST ne restent PAS affichés dans la fenêtre lorsque le dispositif de test est retiré ou si le système 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer reste inactif pendant plus de 15 minutes (60 minutes si l’adaptateur secteur est branché).
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Retrait du dispositif de test
Retirer et jeter le dispositif de test de façon appropriée. L’écran affiche « INSERT TEST DEVICE OR DOUBLE‑CLICK 
BUTTON FOR WALK AWAY MODE » (INSÉRER LE DISPOSITIF DE TEST OU DOUBLE‑CLIQUER SUR LE 
BOUTON DU MODE AUTONOME) pour indiquer que le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer est prêt à effectuer un 
autre test. Veuillez noter que le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer revient au mode « Analyser maintenant » à la fin 
de chaque séquence de lecture.
Si le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer est connecté à un système d’information de laboratoire (SIL), un symbole 
d’ENVELOPPE fixe s’affiche pour indiquer que les résultats sont en attente de transmission.  Si aucune connexion 
réseau n’est détectée alors que le symbole d’ENVELOPPE est toujours affiché, le système BD Veritor™ Plus 
Analyzer met en file d’attente tous les résultats non transmis et tente de les transmettre lorsqu’il est reconnecté. S’il 
est éteint pendant ce temps, il tentera de faire la transmission dès que l’alimentation et la connexion seront rétablies. 
Une enveloppe clignotante indique que les données sont en cours de transmission.

INTERPRÉTATION DES RÉSULTATS
Le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer (offert séparément) doit être utilisé pour interpréter tous les résultats des tests. Les 
opérateurs ne doivent pas tenter d’interpréter les résultats du test directement à partir de la bande de test contenue dans le 
dispositif de test BD Veritor™.

Résultat affiché Interprétation
Grippe A : ‑ 
Grippe B : ‑ 
CoV2 : ‑

Test de détection négatif pour la grippe A, la grippe B et le SRAS‑CoV‑2 (aucun antigène détecté)

Grippe A : + 
Grippe B : ‑ 
CoV2 : ‑

Test de détection positif pour la grippe A (antigène de la grippe A détecté)

Grippe A : ‑ 
Grippe B : + 
CoV2 : ‑

Test de détection positif pour la grippe B (antigène de la grippe B détecté)

Grippe A : ‑ 
Grippe B : ‑ 
CoV2 : +

Test de détection positif pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 (antigène du SRAS‑CoV‑2 détecté)

Grippe A : + 
Grippe B : ‑ 
CoV2 : +

Test de détection positif pour la grippe A et le SRAS‑CoV‑2 (antigènes de la grippe A et du 
SRAS‑CoV‑2 détectés)

Grippe A : ‑ 
Grippe B : + 
CoV2 : +

Test positif pour la grippe B et SRAS‑CoV‑2 (antigènes de la grippe B et du SRAS‑CoV‑2 
détectés)

RÉSULTAT NON VALIDE Résultat non valide. Répéter le test.
CONTRÔLE POSITIF NON 
VALIDE Test non valide. Répéter le test.

CONTRÔLE NÉGATIF NON 
VALIDE Test non valide. Répéter le test.

Le système BD Veritor™ Plus System Analyzer signale les résultats positifs de la grippe A et de la grippe B comme 
« RÉSULTAT NON VALIDE », y compris si le résultat du SRAS‑COV‑2 est également positif. Les échantillons générant des 
« RÉSULTATS NON VALIDES » doivent être testés de nouveau. Lors du deuxième test, si l’échantillon produit à nouveau 
un « RÉSULTAT NON VALIDE », l’utilisateur peut envisager d’autres méthodes pour déterminer si l’échantillon est positif ou 
négatif pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 ou le virus de la grippe.
Test non valide – Si le test n’est pas valide, l’appareil du système BD Veritor™ affiche « POSITIVE CONTROL INVALID » 
(CONTRÔLE POSITIF NON VALIDE) ou « NEGATIVE CONTROL INVALID » (CONTRÔLE NÉGATIF NON VALIDE) et 
l’échantillon du patient ou l’écouvillon de contrôle doit alors être prélevé de nouveau. Ne pas signaler les résultats. Répéter 
le test. Il peut être nécessaire de prélever un nouvel échantillon d’un patient si plus d’une heure s’est écoulée depuis le 
prélèvement de l’échantillon ou plus de 30 minutes après que l’échantillon a été placé dans le tampon d’extraction. Si le 
message « CONTROL INVALID » (CONTRÔLE NON VALIDE) s’affiche de nouveau, contacter BD. Consulter le système 
BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer pour plus d’information.
COMMUNICATION DES RÉSULTATS
Test positif – Des résultats positifs indiquent la présence d’antigènes viraux de SRAS‑CoV‑2 ou de grippe, mais il est 
nécessaire d’établir une corrélation clinique avec les antécédents du patient et d’autres renseignements diagnostiques pour 
déterminer l’état infectieux. Les résultats positifs n’excluent pas les infections bactériennes ni la co‑infection avec d’autres 
virus qui ne sont pas mesurés par ce test. Il est possible que l’agent détecté ne soit pas la cause précise de la maladie. Les 
établissements de test aux États‑Unis et dans ses territoires sont tenus de communiquer tous les résultats pour le SRAS‑
CoV‑2 aux autorités de santé publique appropriées.
Résultats négatifs pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 – Les résultats négatifs pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 doivent être traités comme 
présumés. Les résultats négatifs des tests ne signifient pas l’absence d’infection et ne doivent pas servir de base unique 
pour le traitement ou les autres décisions de prise en charge des patients, y compris les décisions de prévention des 
infections, en particulier en présence de signes et de symptômes cliniques correspondant à ceux de la COVID‑19, ou chez 
ceux qui ont été en contact avec le virus. Il est recommandé que ces résultats soient confirmés par une méthode d’analyse 
moléculaire, au besoin, pour la prise en charge des patients. Les établissements de test aux États‑Unis et dans ses 
territoires sont tenus de communiquer tous les résultats pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 aux autorités de santé publique appropriées.
Résultats négatifs pour la grippe – Un test négatif est présumé pour la grippe A et B, et il est recommandé de confirmer 
ces résultats par un test moléculaire approuvé pour la grippe A et B. Les résultats négatifs ne signifient pas l’absence 
d’infection par le virus de la grippe et ne doivent pas être utilisés comme seule base pour le traitement ou les autres 
décisions de prise en charge des patients.
Tests par lots – Des erreurs de traitement, y compris des résultats faussement positifs ou faussement négatifs, peuvent se 
produire lorsque le temps alloué entre plusieurs échantillons en mode lot est insuffisant. Prévoir suffisamment de temps pour 
que chaque échantillon soit traité dans le dispositif de test et pour obtenir et enregistrer les résultats du système Analyzer.

10D
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CONTRÔLE DE LA QUALITÉ
Chaque dispositif de test du système BD Veritor™ contient des contrôles internes/de procédure positifs et négatifs :

• La ligne de contrôle interne positif valide l’intégrité immunologique du dispositif, le bon fonctionnement du réactif 
et confirme que le dispositif de test a été correctement utilisé.

• La ligne de contrôle négatif (non marquée sur le dispositif) contrôle le signal non spécifique à l’échantillon.
• La zone de membrane entourant les lignes de test sert de vérification en arrière‑plan du dispositif de test.

L’appareil du système BD Veritor™ évalue les contrôles internes/de procédure positifs et négatifs après l’insertion de 
chaque dispositif de test. Le système BD Veritor™ Plus Analyzer signale à l’opérateur tout problème de qualité qui survient 
pendant l’analyse des tests. L’échec des contrôles internes/de procédure donne un résultat de test non valide. 
REMARQUE : Les contrôles internes n’indiquent pas si la technique de prélèvement d’échantillon a été appropriée.
ÉCOUVILLONS DE CONTRÔLE POSITIFS EXTERNES
Chaque trousse contient des écouvillons de contrôle positifs. Ils fournissent un matériel de contrôle de la qualité supplémentaire 
pour confirmer que les réactifs de test et l’appareil du système BD Veritor™ fonctionnent comme prévu. Préparer les 
écouvillons de contrôle positifs de la trousse et le test en suivant la même procédure que pour les échantillons des patients.
BD recommande que les contrôles positifs soient effectués une fois :

• pour chaque nouveau lot de trousses;
• pour chaque nouvel opérateur;
• conformément aux procédures internes de contrôle de la qualité et aux règlements locaux, provinciaux et 

fédéraux ou aux exigences en matière d’homologation.
Si les contrôles de la trousse ne fonctionnent pas comme prévu, ne pas communiquer les résultats des patients. 
Communiquer avec votre représentant BD local.
LIMITES DE LA PROCÉDURE

• Le rendement clinique a été évalué à l’aide d’échantillons congelés, et le rendement des tests peut être différent 
avec les échantillons frais.

• Les utilisateurs doivent tester les échantillons le plus rapidement possible après leur prélèvement, et toujours 
traiter l’échantillon dans l’heure qui suit le prélèvement ou dans les 30 minutes suivant le moment où l’écouvillon 
est placé dans le réactif d’extraction.

• Le rendement de ce test n’a pas été évalué pour la détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2, de la grippe A ou B dans des échantillons 
prélevés dans des milieux de transport viral. Les milieux de transport ne doivent pas être utilisés pour ce test.

• Des résultats positifs des tests n’excluent pas les co‑infections avec d’autres agents pathogènes.
• Les résultats du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B doivent être 

corrélés avec les antécédents cliniques, les données épidémiologiques et d’autres données à la disposition du 
clinicien qui évalue le patient.

• Un résultat de test faussement négatif peut être obtenu si le taux d’antigène viral dans un échantillon est inférieur 
à la limite de détection du test ou si l’échantillon a été prélevé ou transporté de façon inadéquate. Par conséquent, 
un résultat négatif au test n’élimine pas la possibilité d’infection.

• D’après des tests in vitro, les résultats faussement positifs ne peuvent être écartés chez les patients présentant 
un facteur rhumatoïde supérieur à 12,5 UI/ml dans le liquide nasal, bien que l’on ignore si de telles concentrations 
sont cliniquement pertinentes.

• Des résultats faussement positifs peuvent survenir en raison d’une contamination. Entre les échantillons et 
après les tests par lots, les appareils doivent être soigneusement nettoyés conformément aux procédures de 
désinfection recommandées.

• Ne pas analyser les dispositifs de test avant 15 minutes, car cela pourrait entraîner un faux résultat négatif ou un 
résultat non valide. Ne pas analyser les dispositifs après 20 minutes, car de faux résultats positifs ou des résultats 
non valides peuvent se produire. Lors du traitement de plusieurs échantillons dans le cadre de tests en lots, les 
utilisateurs doivent faire très attention de surveiller le bon moment pour chaque échantillon.

• La quantité d’antigène dans un échantillon peut diminuer à mesure que la durée de la maladie augmente. Les 
échantillons prélevés après le jour 6 de la maladie sont plus susceptibles d’être négatifs comparativement à un 
test RT‑PCR.

• Le non‑respect de la procédure de test peut nuire au rendement du test ou invalider le résultat du test.
• Le contenu de cette trousse doit être utilisé seulement pour la détection qualitative des antigènes du SRAS‑CoV‑2 

et de la grippe dans les échantillons prélevés par écouvillonnage nasal. Ce test peut détecter des particules à la 
fois viables et non viables. Le rendement du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de 
la grippe A+B dépend de la charge d’antigènes et peut ne pas correspondre aux autres méthodes de diagnostic 
effectuées sur le même échantillon.

• Les résultats négatifs des tests ne sont pas destinés à exclure les infections en raison d’analytes qui ne sont pas 
inclus dans ce test.

• Les valeurs prédictives positives et négatives dépendent fortement des taux de prévalence. Les résultats positifs 
des tests sont plus susceptibles d’être de faux résultats positifs pendant les périodes où la prévalence de la 
maladie est faible. Les résultats de test faussement négatifs sont plus susceptibles d’être obtenus lorsque la 
prévalence de la maladie causée par le SRAS‑CoV‑2 ou la grippe est élevée.

• L’utilisation de ce dispositif n’a été évaluée que sur des échantillons de matériel humain.
• Il est possible que les anticorps monoclonaux ne détectent pas, ou détectent avec moins de sensibilité, les virus 

du SRAS‑CoV‑2 ou de la grippe qui ont subi des modifications mineures d’acides aminés dans la région du 
déterminant antigénique cible.

• Le rendement de ce test a été établi sur la base de l’évaluation d’un nombre limité d’échantillons cliniques 
prélevés en octobre 2020. Le rendement clinique n’a pas été établi pour tous les variants en circulation, mais il 
devrait correspondre aux variants prévalents en circulation au moment et à l’endroit de l’évaluation clinique. Le 
rendement au moment du test peut varier en fonction des variants en circulation, y compris les nouvelles souches 
émergentes du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de leur prévalence, qui évoluent avec le temps.
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• Des changements mineurs ont été apportés au système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B 
afin de tenir compte de l’ajout de réactifs de détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2. Les caractéristiques de rendement pour 
la grippe A et B n’ont pas été rétablies avec le dispositif modifié et peuvent varier par rapport au rendement 
précédent.

• Le rendement de ce test n’a pas été évalué pour utilisation chez les patients sans signes ni symptômes d’infection 
respiratoire et pourrait varier chez les personnes asymptomatiques.

• Les résultats négatifs doivent être traités comme présumés, et confirmés au moyen d’un test moléculaire 
approuvé, si nécessaire, pour la prise en charge clinique, y compris le contrôle des infections.

• Les utilisateurs doivent tester les échantillons le plus rapidement possible après leur prélèvement, toujours dans 
l’heure qui suit le prélèvement et dans les 30 minutes suivant le moment où l’écouvillon est placé dans le réactif 
d’extraction.

• La validité du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B n’a pas été 
prouvée pour l’identification et la confirmation des isolats de culture tissulaire, et le système ne doit pas être utilisé 
à cette fin.

RENDEMENT CLINIQUE
Rendement du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B comparativement 
à celui du test RT‑PCR pour la détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2.
Le rendement du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B a été établi avec 
278 écouvillons nasaux directs prélevés de manière prospective et provenant de patients symptomatiques individuels 
(dans les six jours suivant l’apparition des symptômes) que l’on soupçonnait d’être atteints de COVID‑19. Comme pour 
tous les tests d’antigène, il est possible que le rendement diminue à mesure que les jours s’écoulent depuis l’apparition des 
symptômes. Des échantillons ont été prélevés par du personnel qualifié dans 6 régions géographiquement diverses aux 
États‑Unis.
Deux prélèvements par écouvillonnage nasal ont été effectués simultanément dans les deux narines et traités comme 
il est décrit dans la notice sur l’emballage du dispositif de prélèvement. Les échantillons ont été congelés dans les 
30 minutes suivant le prélèvement et congelés jusqu’à ce qu’ils soient testés. Les échantillons prélevés aux six sites ont 
été sélectionnés en fonction d’une plage de dates précise; les échantillons ont été testés en séquence par site à l’insu. Le 
rendement du test du système BD Veritor™ a été comparé aux résultats d’un écouvillon nasal conservé dans un milieu de 
transport viral de 3 ml testé avec un test moléculaire offert sur le marché (RT‑PCR) pour la détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2.

Tableau 1 : Résumé du rendement du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la 
grippe A+B comparativement à celui du test RT‑PCR pour les écouvillons nasaux pour la détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2.
Résultats du test de dépistage 
BD Veritor™ pour la détection 
du SRAS‑CoV‑2

Résultats du test RT‑PCR de référence pour la détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2
POS NÉG Total

POS 52a 1 53
NÉG 8 217 225
Total 60 218b 278

PCP : 86,7 % (IC à 75,8 %‑93,1 %)
PCN : 99,5 % (IC à 97,4 %‑99,9 %)
a Parmi les 52 échantillons positifs concordants pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2, BD Veritor™ a identifié 1 résultat positif double (faux positif 
pour la grippe B et vrai positif pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2) obtenu à partir d’un échantillon.
b Parmi les 217 échantillons négatifs concordants pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2, BD Veritor™ a identifié 1 résultat faussement positif pour la 
grippe B et 1 résultat faussement positif pour la grippe A.

DÉFINITION DES TERMES :
IC :   intervalle de confiance
PCP : Pourcentage de concordance positif = vrais positifs / (vrais positifs + faux négatifs)
PCN : Pourcentage de concordance négatif = vrais négatifs / (vrais négatifs + faux positifs)

Tableau 2 : Caractéristiques démographiques des 278 échantillons utilisés dans l’étude ci‑dessus

Données démographiques sur les sujets avec les écouvillons nasaux du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide 
du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B.

Groupe d’âge Nombre total Positifs totaux Prévalence

18 à 21 ans 10 4 40,0 %

22 à 49 ans 147 25 17,0 %

50 à 59 ans 63 11 17,5 %

60 à 69 ans 42 7 16,7 %

70 à 79 ans 13 5 38,5 %

> = 80 ans 3 1 33,3 %
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Concordance entre le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B et le 
système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B (dispositif précédemment autorisé)
Le rendement clinique de la portion de détection de la grippe du test du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide 
du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B a été évalué avec un total de 75 échantillons cliniques restants positifs pour la grippe 
(40 échantillons positifs pour la grippe A et 35 échantillons positifs pour la grippe B) et 40 échantillons négatifs pour la 
grippe A+B. Ces échantillons cliniques étaient des restes d’échantillons prélevés par écouvillonnage nasopharyngé dans un 
volume original de 3,0 ml de milieu de transport viral universel. Tous les échantillons ont été entreposés congelés à ‑70 °C 
avant l’analyse. Les échantillons restants ont été testés de façon aléatoire et à l’insu dans le système BD Veritor™ pour la 
détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B et le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B. 
Le tableau ci‑dessous présente la concordance de rendement entre les deux tests BD Veritor™.
Les résultats présentés dans les deux tableaux ci‑dessous montrent la concordance entre le test du système BD Veritor™ 
pour la grippe A+B et la capacité de détection de la grippe A+B du test BD Veritor™ pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 et la grippe A+B. 
Les résultats présentés ici correspondent également à 100 % avec les résultats historiques aux tests RT‑PCR pour les 
115 échantillons.

Tableau 3 : Concordance entre le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑COV‑2 et de la grippe A+B et 
le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B pour la détection de la grippe A

Détection de la grippe A :
Résultat du système 
BD Veritor™ pour la 
détection rapide de 
la grippe A+B et du 
SRAS‑CoV‑2

Résultat du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B

POS grippe A

NEG grippe A
(Positifs grippe B + négatifs 

grippe AB) Total

POS 40 0 40

NÉG 0 75 75

Total 40 75 115

PCP :  100 % (IC à 91,2 %, 100 %) 
PCN :  100 % (IC à 95,2 %, 100 %) 
PCG :  100 % (IC à 96,8 %, 100 %)

Tableau 4 : Concordance entre le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑COV‑2 et de la grippe A+B 
et le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B pour la détection de la grippe B

Détection de la grippe B :
Résultat du système 
BD Veritor™ pour la 
détection rapide de 
la grippe A+B et du 
SRAS‑CoV‑2

Résultat du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B

POS grippe B
NÉG grippe B

(Positifs grippe A + 
négatifs grippe A+B) Total

POS 35 0 35

NÉG 0 80 80

Total 35 80 115

PCP : 100 % (IC à 90,0 %, 100 %) 
PCN : 100 % (IC à 95,5 %, 100 %) 
PCG : 100 % (IC à 96,8 %, 100 %)

Estimation du rendement en matière de détection de la grippe A+B
Les caractéristiques de rendement du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B ont été établies 
dans le cadre d’études prospectives multicentriques menées dans des établissements de soins pendant la saison de la 
grippe 2010‑2011. Les échantillons comprenaient des prélèvements par écouvillonnage nasal et nasopharyngé effectués 
auprès de patients symptomatiques pour la grippe. Le rendement du test BD Veritor™ pour la grippe A+B a été comparé à 
une méthode RT‑PCR approuvée par la FDA. Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B a d’abord 
démontré une PCP de 83,6 % et une PCN de 97,5 % pour la grippe A, une PCP de 81,3 % et une PCN de 98,2 % pour la 
grippe B dans les études cliniques menées pendant la saison de la grippe de 2010‑2011. Le système BD Veritor™ pour la 
détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B représente l’ajout de réactifs de détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2 au produit 
de test de la grippe A+B précédemment approuvé. Des modifications mineures ont été apportées pour tenir compte de ce 
changement et pour optimiser la détection du SRAS‑CoV‑2. Aucun essai clinique prospectif n’a été effectué pour rétablir 
les allégations de rendement pour la grippe A+B avec le dispositif modifié. Au lieu de cela, une analyse rétrospective des 
données de rendement pour la grippe A+B a été effectuée afin de modéliser l’incidence possible de ces changements. Les 
tableaux ci‑dessous présentent cette analyse. Bien qu’une petite différence de rendement soit présentée ici, une analyse 
des deux ensembles de données confirme que cette différence n’est pas statistiquement significative.
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Tableau 5 : Détection de la grippe A

Système BD Veritor™ pour 
la détection rapide de la 
grippe A+B

Résultats de référence du test RT‑PCR

POS grippe A

NEG grippe A
(Positifs grippe B + négatifs 

grippe AB) Total

POS 187 13 200

NÉG 39 497 536

Total 226 510 736

Méthode de référence : PCR 
PCP : 82,7 % (IC à 74,9 %, 88,5 %) 
PCN : 97,5 % (IC à 95,7 %, 98,5 %)

Les intervalles de confiance à 95 % de Wald ont été 
corrigés pour la surdispersion, au besoin, en raison de la 
variabilité potentielle entre les sites.

Tableau 6 : Détection de la grippe B

Système BD Veritor™ pour 
la détection rapide de la 
grippe A+B

Résultats de référence du test RT‑PCR

POS grippe B

NÉG grippe B
(Positifs grippe A + 

négatifs grippe A+B) Total

POS 138 10 148

NÉG 33 555 588

Total 171 565 736

Méthode de référence : PCR 
PCP : 80,7 % (IC à 70,3 %, 88,1 %) 
PCN : 98,2 % (IC à 95,7 %, 99,3 %)

Les intervalles de confiance à 95 % de Wald ont été 
corrigés pour la surdispersion, au besoin, en raison de 
la variabilité potentielle entre les sites.

RENDEMENT ANALYTIQUE
LIMITE DE DÉTECTION POUR LE SRAS‑CoV‑2 (SENSIBILITÉ D’ANALYSE)
La limite de détection (LD) du SRAS‑CoV‑2 du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la 
grippe A+B a a été établie à l’aide de dilutions limitant l’échantillon de SRAS‑CoV‑2 USA‑WA1/2020 inactivé par irradiation 
gamma provenant de BEI Resources. Ce matériau a été fourni à une concentration de 2,8 x 105 DICT50/ml et dilué dans 
une matrice clinique négative confirmée dérivée d’échantillons prélevés par écouvillonnage nasal et nasopharyngé 
exprimés dans un support de transport viral. Dans cette étude, conçue pour estimer la LD du test lors de l’utilisation d’un 
écouvillon nasal direct, 50 µL de chaque dilution ont été transférés à un écouvillon et testés à l’aide du test BD Veritor™ en 
utilisant la procédure appropriée pour les prélèvements nasaux du patient. Après une série de dilution initiale par 10 fois 
permettant de trouver l’intervalle, la LD a été provisoirement identifiée comme la dilution par deux fois la plus faible, ce qui 
a donné des résultats positifs dans 100 % des trois répliques. Avec cette LD provisoire, 20 répliques ont été préparées et 
testées pour confirmer la LD en démontrant une positivité ≥ 95 %

Concentration du matériel de 
départ LD estimative Nombre de positifs/total % de positifs

2,8 x 105 DICT50/ml 2,8 x 105 DICT50/ml 19/20 95 %

LIMITE DE DÉTECTION DE LA GRIPPE (SENSIBILITÉ D’ANALYSE) :
La sensibilité d’analyse pour la grippe A+B a été établie dans le cadre de l’approbation par la FDA du système BD Veritor™ 
pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B (K112277 et K151291). Pour confirmer une sensibilité d’analyse équivalente entre 
le test BD Veritor™ pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 et la grippe A+B ainsi que le test précédemment approuvé pour la grippe A+B, une 
étude sur la LD a été menée dans le cadre de laquelle chaque dilution d’une série de deux dilutions a été testée simultanément 
sur les deux tests. Des dilutions ont été créées avec un virus actif dans une matrice clinique négative confirmée et ont été 
testées en transférant 50 µL à un écouvillon et en suivant la procédure appropriée pour les prélèvements nasaux du patient. 
La LD provisoire a été identifiée comme la série de deux dilutions la plus faible afin d’obtenir des résultats positifs pour les 
trois répliques, et la LD a été confirmée lorsque ≥ 95 % des 20 répliques ont obtenu un résultat positif. Pour les deux souches 
de grippe A et l’une des deux souches de grippe B testées dans le cadre de cette étude parallèle, la LD du test pour le 
SRAS‑CoV‑2 et du test pour la grippe A+B a été confirmée à la même dilution que le test BD Veritor™ pour la grippe A+B 
précédemment approuvé. Pour la souche B/Brisbane/60/2008, la LD du test pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 et la grippe A+B a été 
confirmée avec la série de deux dilutions plus faible que celle du test BD Veritor™ pour la grippe A+B précédemment approuvé.
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Tableau 7 : Limite de détection

Virus grippal 
(type/sous‑type)

Nom de la souche 
virale

Concentration du 
matériel de départ

LD estimative pour le 
test du SRAS‑CoV‑2 
et de la grippe A+B

Estimation de la LD 
pour le test de la 

grippe A+B à l’aide 
du processus par 
écouvillon direct*

H1N1 A/Californie/07/2009 1 x 108 DICT50/ml 5,0 x 104 DICT50/ml 5,0 x 104 DICT50/ml

H3N2 A/Victoria/3/75 4,11 x 107 DICT50/ml 4,11 x 104 DICT50/ml 4,11 x 104 DICT50/ml

Lignée Yamagata B/Phuket/3073/2013 1 x 109,9 DIO50/ml 3,97 x 107 DIO50/ml 3,97 x 107 DIO50/ml

Lignée Victoria B/Brisbane/60/2008 1 x 109,9 DIO50/ml 7,94 x 106 DIO50/ml 1,59 x 107 DIO50/ml

* Remarque : Les valeurs de la LD générées dans cette étude ne peuvent pas être comparées directement aux valeurs de 
la LD indiquées dans le mode d’emploi du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B (8087667) en 
raison de différences dans le protocole de test.

Réactivité à la souche – grippe :
La réactivité analytique des anticorps monoclonaux ciblant la grippe A et la grippe B utilisés dans ce produit a été 
démontrée dans le cadre d’un examen antérieur par la FDA du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la 
grippe A+B. Afin d’améliorer ces résultats de rendement établis, le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du 
SRAS‑ CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B a été évalué à l’aide d’un groupe de souches contemporaines de virus de la grippe 
fournies par les Centers for Disease Control and Prevention des États‑Unis comme représentant des souches circulant 
en 2020. Après une série initiale de 10 dilutions permettant de trouver l’intervalle, chaque souche a été testée avec le 
processus d’écouvillonnage dans une série de deux dilutions, avec cinq répliques à chaque dilution jusqu’à un point 
où toutes les répliques étaient négatives.

Tableau 8 : Réactivité aux souches de grippe du système Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la 
grippe A+B

Virus grippal 
(type/sous‑

type)
Virus

Nom de la souche

Concentration du virus après des dilutions en série (DIO50/ml) et nombre 
de résultats positifs à chaque dilution (N = 5) lors des analyses avec le test 

pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 et la grippe A+B

A(H3N2) A/Perth/16/2009

DIO50/ml 2,00 x 106 9,98 x 105 4,99 x 105 2,49 x 105 S.O.

Nbre détecté 5 5 5 0 S.O.

% détecté 100 100 100 0 S.O.

A(H3N2) A/Hong 
Kong/2671/2019

DIO50/ml 3,16 x 106 1,58 x 106 7,91 x 105 3,95 x 105 S.O.

Nbre détecté 5 5 5 0 S.O.

% détecté 100 100 100 0 S.O.

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Christ 
Church/16/2010

DIO50/ml 1,58 x 107 7,92 x 106 3,96 x 106 S.O. S.O.

Nbre détecté 5 5 0 S.O. S.O.

% détecté 100 100 0 S.O. S.O.

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Guandong‑
Maonan/1536/2019

DIO50/ml 1,26 x 107 6,29 x 106 3,15 x 106 1,57 x 106 1,26 x 106

Nbre détecté 5 5 3 1 0

% détecté 100 100 60 20 0

B (lignée 
Victoria) B/Michigan/09/2011

DIO50/ml 7,94 x 104 3,97 x 104 1,99 x 104 S.O. S.O.

Nbre détecté 5 4 0 S.O. S.O.

% détecté 100 80 0 S.O. S.O.

B (lignée 
Victoria) B/Washington/02/2019

DIO50/ml 1,58 x 106 7,92 x 105 3,96 x 105 S.O. S.O.

Nbre détecté 5 1 0 S.O. S.O.

% détecté 100 20 0 S.O. S.O.
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Tableau 8 : Réactivité aux souches de grippe du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la 
grippe A+B (suite)

Virus grippal 
(type/sous‑type)

Nom de la 
souche virale

Concentration du virus après des dilutions en série (DIO50/ml) et nombre 
de résultats positifs à chaque dilution (N = 5) lors des analyses avec le test 

pour le SRAS‑CoV‑2 et la grippe A+B

B (lignée 
Yamagata) B/Texas/81/2016

DIO50/ml 2,00 x 105 9,98 x 104 4,99 x 104 S.O. S.O.

Nbre détecté 5 5 0 S.O. S.O.

% détecté 100 100 0 S.O. S.O.

B (lignée 
Yamagata) B/Phuket/3073/2013

DIO50/ml 7,94 x 107 3,97 x 107 1,99 x 107 9,93 x 106 7,94 x 106

Nbre détecté 5 5 5 2 0

% détecté 100 100 100 40 0

Afin de se conformer aux contrôles spéciaux de classe 2 de la FDA applicables aux tests rapides pour détection de la grippe, 
la réactivité aux souches de grippe du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B a été démontrée 
pour les mêmes souches de grippe, comme le montre le tableau 8 ci‑dessus, à l’aide du protocole recommandé par les 
CDC américains. Le matériel de départ est testé dans une série de cinq dilutions jusqu’à ce que deux dilutions consécutives 
soient négatives. Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B a détecté les souches 
testées à des concentrations plus faibles comparativement au test 510(K) BD Veritor™ pour la grippe A+B précédemment 
approuvé. Cependant, ces expériences ont été menées à différents moments et représentent différents protocoles 
d’évaluation, donc les comparaisons en parallèle ne s’appliquent pas.

Tableau 9 : Réactivité aux souches de grippe du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B

Virus grippal 
(type/sous‑type)

Nom de la 
souche virale

Concentration du virus après des dilutions en série (DIO50/ml) et nombre de 
résultats positifs à chaque dilution (N = 5)

A(H3N2) A/Perth/16/2009

DIO50/ml 8,0 x 107 1,6 x 107 3,2 x 106 6,4 x 10 1,3 x 105

Nbre détecté 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 100 % 100 % 0 % 0 %

A(H3N2) A/Hong 
Kong/2671/2019

DIO50/ml 6,3 x 106 1,3 x 106 2,5 x 105 5,1 x 104 1,0 x 104

Nbre détecté 5/5 4/5 0/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 80 % 0 % 0 % 0 %

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Christ 
Church/16/2010

DIO50/ml 6,3 x 108 1,3 x 108 2,5 x 107 5,1 x 106 1,0 x 106

Nbre détecté 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 100 % 100 % 0 % 0 %

A(H1N1)pdm09 A/Guandong‑
Maonan/1536/2019

DIO50/ml 2,5 x 108 5,0 x 107 1,0 x 107 2,0 x 106 4,0 x 105

Nbre détecté 5/5 5/5 3/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 100 % 60 % 0 % 0 %

B (lignée 
Victoria) B/Michigan/09/2011

DIO50/ml 1,6 x 106 3,2 x 105 6,4 x 104 1,3 x 104 2,5 x 103

Nbre détecté 5/5 5/5 1/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 100 % 20 % 0 % 0 %

B (lignée 
Victoria) B/Washington/02/2019

DIO50/ml 6,3 x 107 1,3 x 107 2,5 x 106 5,1 x 105 1,0 x 105

Nbre détecté 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 100 % 100 % 0 % 0 %

B (lignée 
Yamagata) B/Texas/81/2016

DIO50/ml 8,0 x 106 1,6 x 106 3,2 x 105 6,4 x 104 1,3 x 104

Nbre détecté 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 100 % 100 % 0 % 0 %

B (lignée 
Yamagata) B/Phuket/3073/2013

DIO50/ml 1,6 x 109 3,2 x 108 6,4 x 107 1,3 x 107 2,5 x 106

Nbre détecté 5/5 5/5 5/5 0/5 0/5

% détecté 100 % 100 % 100 % 0 % 0 %
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Les souches de grippe qui avaient précédemment montré une réactivité analytique avec les anticorps monoclonaux ciblant la 
grippe A et la grippe B utilisés dans ce produit sont présentées dans les tableaux suivants. Vous trouverez des renseignements 
supplémentaires sur ce test dans le mode d’emploi du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide de la grippe A+B (document 
BD 8087667).

Tableau 10 : A déjà présenté une réactivité à la souche de la grippe A (numéro de catalogue BD 256045)

Souche de la grippe A Sous‑type

Concentration minimale détectée  
sur le test de la grippe A+B à l’aide d’un 
flux de travail d’échantillonnage liquide

A/Brisbane/59/2007 H1N1 3,3 x 102 DICT50/ml

A/Californie/7/2009 H1N1 5,0 x 103 DICT50/ml

A/Denver/1/57 H1N1 4,45 x 104 DIEP50/ml

A/FM/1/47 H1N1 7,91 x 104 DIEP50/ml

A/Fujian‑Gulou/1896/2009 H1N1 4,5 x 105 DIEP50/ml

A/Mal/302/54 H1N1 2,22 x 105 DIEP50/ml

A/Nouvelle‑Calédonie/20/1999 H1N1 2,5 x 103 DICT50/ml

A/New Jersey/8/76 H1N1 1,58 x 103 DIEP50/ml

A/NWS/33 H1N1 1,58 x 104 DIEP50/ml

A/PR/8/34 H1N1 6,31 x 102 DICT50/ml

A/Îles Salomon/03/2006 H1N1 2,5 x 103 DICT50/ml

A/Washington/24/2012 H1N1 3,16 x 104 DIO50/ml

A/Weiss/43 H1N1 7,03 x 106 DIEP50/ml

A/WS/33 H1N1 7,91 x 102 DIEP50/ml

A/Aichi/2/68 H3N2 7,91 x 103 DIEP50/ml

A/Brisbane/10/2007 H3N2 7,27 x 102 DICT50/ml

A/Californie/02/2014 H3N2 1,45 x 102 DICT50/ml

A/Hong Kong/8/68 H3N2 8,89 x 104 DIEP50/ml

A/Moscou/10/99 H3N2 5,8 x 106 DICT50/ml

A/Perth/16/2009 H3N2 1,0 x 106 DICT50/ml

A/Port Chalmers/1/73 H3N2 3,95 x 104 DIEP50/ml

A/Suisse/9715293/2013 H3N2 3,25 x 102 DICT50/ml

A/Texas/50/2012 H3N2 1,75 x 103 DICT50/ml

A/Wisconsin/67/2005 H3N2 2,5 x 105 DICT50/ml

A/Victoria/3/75 H3N2 3,11 x 103 DICT50/ml

A/Indiana/08/2011 H3N2v 1,0 x 104 DICT50/ml

A/Indiana/10/2011 H3N2v 7,9 x 106 DIEP50/ml

A/Kansas/13/2009 H3N2v 1,0 x 103 DICT50/ml

A/Minnesota/11/2010 H3N2v 7,9 x 105 DIEP50/ml

A/Pennsylvanie/14/2010 H3N2v 1,26 x 106 DIEP50/ml

A/Virginie‑Occidentale/06/2011 H3N2v 7,9 x 103 DICT50/ml

A/Anhui/01/2005 H5N1 0,512 TH

A/Vietnam/1203/2004 H5N1 0,512 TH

A/Northern Pintail/
Washington/40964/2014

H5N2 6,28 x 105 DIO50/ml

A/Pheasant/NewJersey/1355/1998 H5N2 0,256 TH
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Tableau 10 : A déjà présenté une réactivité à la souche de la grippe A (numéro de catalogue BD 256045) (suite)

Souche de la grippe A Sous‑type

Concentration minimale détectée sur 
le test pour la grippe A+B à l’aide d’un 
flux de travail d’échantillonnage liquide

A/Gyrfalcon/
Washington/41088‑6/2014

H5N8 1,98 x 106 DIO50/ml

A/Mallard/Netherlands/12/2000 H7N7 0,256 TH

A/Anhui/1/2013 H7N9 5,42 x 106 DIEP50/ml

A/Chicken/HongKong/G9/1997 H9N2 1,024 TH

DIO50 = 50 % de la dose infectante pour l’œuf 
DICT50 = 50 % de la dose infectieuse en culture de tissu 
DIEP50 = 50 % de la dose infectieuse pour l’embryon de poulet 
TH = test d’hémagglutination

Tableau 11 : A déjà présenté une réactivité à la souche de la grippe B (numéro de catalogue BD 256045)

Souche de la grippe B
Concentration minimale détectée sur le test de la grippe 
A+B à l’aide d’un flux de travail d’échantillonnage liquide

B/Brésil/178/96 2,32 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Brisbane/33/2008 (lignée Victoria) 2,45 x 105 DIEP50/ml

B/Brisbane/60/2008 7,42 x 103 DICT50/ml

B/Brisbane/72/97 1,00 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Canada/548/99 > 0,64 TH

B/Égypte/393/99 > 1,28 TH

B/Floride/2/2006 1,08 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Floride/4/2006 1,30 x 103 DICT50/ml

B/Fujian/93/97 3,95 x 105 DICT50/ml

B/Fukushima/220/99 9,33 x 102 DICT50/ml

B/Guangdong‑Liwan/1133/2014 (lignée Yamagata) 9,0 x 105 DIEP50/ml

B/GuangXi/547/98 2,32 x 105 DICT50/ml

B/Hawaii/01/97 > 6,4 TH

B/Hong Kong/5/72 1,11 x 104 DIEP50/ml

B/Hong Kong/219/98 > 1 TH

B/Hong Kong/259/2010 (lignée Victoria) 1,35 x 106 DIEP50/ml

B/Jiangsu/10/2003 1,16 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Johannesburg/5/99 3,95 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Lee/40 4,44 x 104 DIEP50/ml

B/Lisbonne/03/96 > 0,08 TH

B/Malaisie/2506/2004 5,0 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Maryland/1/59 3,51 x 102 DIEP50/ml

B/Massachusetts/2/2012 (lignée Yamagata) 1,25 x 106 DIEP50/ml

B/Mass/3/66 1,58 x 105 DIEP50/ml

B/Montana/5/2012 3,14 x 105 DICT50/ml

B/Ohio/11/96 > 0,16 TH
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Tableau 11 : A déjà présenté une réactivité à la souche de la grippe B (numéro de catalogue BD 256045) (suite)

Souche de la grippe B
Concentration minimale détectée sur le test de la grippe 
A+B à l’aide d’un flux de travail d’échantillonnage liquide

B/Ohio/1/05 1,34 x 105 DICT50/ml

B/Phuket/3073/2013 6,08 x 103 DICT50/ml

B/Puerto Mont/10427/98 0,02 TH

B/Russie/69 3,9 x 102 DICT50/ml

B/Shandong/7/97 1,58 x 106 DICT50/ml

B/Shanghai/04/97 1,58 x 105 DICT50/ml

B/Shenzhen/135/97 3,16 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Sichuan/116/96 0,016 TH

B/Taïwan/2/62 2,81 x 102 DIEP50/ml

B/Texas/06/2011 (lignée Yamagata) 6,2 x 105 DIEP50/ml

B/Texas/02/2013 (lignée Victoria) 2,75 x 104 DIEP50/ml

B/Utah/09/2014 (lignée Yamagata) 6,3 x 103 DIEP50/ml

B/Victoria/504/00 4,64 x 104 DICT50/ml

B/Wisconsin/01/2010 (lignée Yamagata) 7,0 x 102 DIEP50/ml

B/Yamagata/16/88 9,75 x 103 DICT50/ml

B/Yamanashi/166/98 4,88 x 104 DICT50/ml

DIO50 = 50 % de la dose infectante pour l’œuf 
DICT50 = 50 % de la dose infectieuse en culture de tissu 
DIEP50 = 50 % de la dose infectieuse pour l’embryon de poulet 
TH = test d’hémagglutination

EFFET CROCHET À DES DOSES ÉLEVÉES
Aucun effet crochet à des doses élevées n’a été observé jusqu’à 2,8 x 106 DICT50/ml de SRAS‑CoV‑2 inactivé par rayons 
gamma, jusqu’à 2,0 x 109 DIO50/ml de virus de la grippe A, ou jusqu’à 7,9 x 10 9 DIO 50/ml de virus de la grippe B avec le 
système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du test SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B.

SUBSTANCES INTERFÉRENTES ENDOGÈNES
Étant donné que les anticorps monoclonaux ciblant le SRAS‑CoV‑2 utilisés dans ce test sont identiques à ceux utilisés 
dans le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2, le test de substances interférentes endogènes 
et microbiennes n’a pas été répété. Les résultats des tableaux 12 et 13 ont été générés avec le produit approuvé 
précédemment.
Les substances indiquées ont été évaluées à l’aide du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2. 
Les substances analysées comprenaient le sang total à 4 %, la protéine de type mucine et divers médicaments. Aucune 
interférence n’a été observée pour les substances testées aux concentrations indiquées.

Tableau 12 : Substances interférentes endogènes

Substance Concentration testée Interférence (Oui/Non)

Vaporisateur nasal Afrin (oxymétazoline) 15 % v/v Non

Flonase (fluticasone) 5 % v/v Non

Nasacort (triamcinolone) 5 % v/v Non

Néosynéphrine (chlorhydrate de phényléphrine) 15 % v/v Non

Oseltamivir 2,2 µg/ml Non

Protéine de type mucine 5 mg/ml Non

Rhinocort (budésonide) 5 % v/v Non

Solution saline en vaporisateur nasal 15 % v/v Non

* D’après des tests in vitro, les résultats faussement positifs peuvent survenir chez les patients présentant un facteur rhumatoïde 
supérieur à 12,5 UI/ml dans le liquide nasal, bien que l’on ignore si de telles concentrations sont cliniquement pertinentes.
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Tableau 12 : Substances interférentes endogènes (suite)

Substance Concentration testée Interférence (Oui/Non)

Zanamivir 282 ng/ml Non

Remède pour le rhume Zicam (Galphimia glauca, Luffa operculata, Sabadilla) 5 % v/v Non

Sang total 4 % v/v Non

Cepacol (menthol/benzocaïne) 1,5 mg/ml Non

Ricola (menthol) 1,5 mg/ml Non

Tobramycine 4 µg/ml Non

Sucrets (dyclonine/menthol) 1,5 mg/ml Non

NeilMed NasoGel 5 % v/v Non

Vaporisateur nasal Zicam (oxymétazoline) 10 % v/v Non

Lavage nasal Alkalol 10 % v/v Non

Fisherman’s Friend (menthol) 1,5 mg/ml Non

Chloraseptic (phénol en vaporisateur) 15 % v/v Non

Mupirocine 10 mg/ml Non

Facteur rhumatoïde* 12,5 UI/ml Non

* D’après des tests in vitro, les résultats faussement positifs peuvent survenir chez les patients présentant un facteur rhumatoïde 
supérieur à 12,5 UI/ml dans le liquide nasal, bien que l’on ignore si de telles concentrations sont cliniquement pertinentes.

INTERFÉRENCE MICROBIENNE
Le système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 a été évalué avec divers organismes aux concentrations indiquées 
ci‑dessous dans un échantillon négatif et un échantillon de 5 fois la LD : Aucune interférence n’a été observée.

Tableau 13 : Interférence microbienne

Agent causant une interférence microbienne possible Concentration testée Interférence (Oui/Non)

Coronavirus humain 229E 1,0 x 105 U/ml Non

Coronavirus humain OC43 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Coronavirus humain NL63 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Adénovirus 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Métapneumovirus humain 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 1 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 2 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 3 5,2 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 4a 1,5 x 104 DICT50/m Non

Grippe A 2,5 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Grippe B 2,9 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Entérovirus D68 4,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Virus respiratoire syncytial 4,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Rhinovirus 3 1,1 x 105 UFP/ml Non

Coronavirus du syndrome respiratoire aigu sévère (SRAS) 4,5 x 105 UFP/ml Non

Coronavirus du syndrome respiratoire du Moyen‑Orient (SRMO) 1,5 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Haemophilus influenzae 1,4 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Streptococcus pyogenes 1,6 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Bordetella pertussis 1,4 x 106 UFC/ml Non
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Tableau 13 : Interférence microbienne (suite)

Agent causant une interférence microbienne possible Concentration 
testée

Interférence (Oui/Non)

Mycoplasma pneumoniae 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Chlamydia pneumoniae 1,0 x 106 UInf/ml Non

Legionella pneumophila 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Lavage nasal humain groupé S.O. Non

Candida albicans 1,8 x 106 UFC/ml Non

De plus, les organismes pouvant présenter une réaction croisée suivants ont été testés à l’aide d’un échantillon négatif 
et d’un échantillon contaminé avec le SRAS‑CoV‑2 à environ trois fois la limite de détection du test. Aux niveaux 
suivants, aucune interférence n’a été observée.

Rhinovirus 3 1,1 x 105 UFP/ml Non

Coronavirus du syndrome respiratoire aigu sévère (SRAS) 4,5 x 105 UFP/ml Non

Coronavirus du syndrome respiratoire du Moyen‑Orient 
(SRMO)

1,5 x 105 DICT50/ml Non

Haemophilus influenzae 1,4 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Streptococcus pyogenes 1,6 x 106 UFC/ml Non

Bordetella pertussis 1,4 x 106 UFC/ml Non

RÉACTIVITÉ CROISÉE (SPÉCIFICITÉ ANALYTIQUE)
La réactivité croisée du système BD Veritor™ pour la détection rapide du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et de la grippe A+B a été évaluée 
en testant une gamme d’agents pathogènes respiratoires qui pourraient présenter une réaction croisée avec les réactifs 
de détection des analytes dans le dispositif de test. Chaque microorganisme, virus ou matrice négative a été testé en trois 
exemplaires. Les tests n’ont montré aucun signe de réactivité croisée aux concentrations testées.

Organisme susceptible de présenter une 
réaction croisée Concentration testée

Réactivité croisée 
avec la ligne de 
test du SRAS‑

CoV‑2
 (Oui/Non)

Réactivité 
croisée avec la 
ligne de test de 

la grippe A 
(Oui/Non)

Réactivité 
croisée avec la 
ligne de test de 

la grippe B 
(Oui/Non)

Coronavirus humain 229E (inactivé par la 
chaleur)

1,0 x 105 U/ml Non Non Non

Coronavirus humain OC43 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Coronavirus humain NL63 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Adénovirus 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Métapneumovirus humain 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 1 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 2 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 3 1,6 x 106 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Virus parainfluenza de type 4a 1,6 x 104 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Grippe A H1N1 2,5 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Grippe B 1,6 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Entérovirus D68 4,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Virus respiratoire syncytial de souche Long 3,9 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Rhinovirus 3 1,0 x 105 UFP/ml Non Non Non

Coronavirus du SRAS (irradié par rayons 
gamma)

2,5 x 105 UFP/ml Non Non Non
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Organisme susceptible de présenter une 
réaction croisée Concentration testée

Réactivité croisée 
avec la ligne de 
test du SRAS‑

CoV‑2
 (Oui/Non)

Réactivité 
croisée avec la 
ligne de test de 

la grippe A 
(Oui/Non)

Réactivité 
croisée avec la 
ligne de test de 

la grippe B 
(Oui/Non)

Coronavirus du SRMO (inactivé par la 
chaleur)

1,5 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

SRAS‑CoV‑2 (irradié par rayons gamma) 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Non Non Non

Haemophilus influenzae 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Streptococcus pyogenes 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Bordetella pertussis 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Mycoplasma pneumoniae 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Chlamydia pneumoniae 1,0 x 106 UInf/ml Non Non Non

Legionella pneumophila 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Staphylococcus aureus 1,3 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Staphylococcus epidermidis 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Lavage nasal humain groupé 100 % Non Non Non

Candida albicans 1,0 x 106 UFC/ml Non Non Non

Pour estimer la probabilité d’une réaction croisée du SRAS‑CoV‑2 avec les organismes qui n’étaient pas disponibles pour 
des tests humides, une analyse in silico à l’aide de l’outil Basic Local Alignment Search Tool (BLAST) géré par le National 
Center for Biotechnology Information (NCBI) a été utilisée pour évaluer le degré d’homologie des séquences protéiques.
• Pour P. jirovecii, une zone de similarité des séquences montre une homologie de 45,4 % dans 9 % de la séquence, ce 

qui rend très peu probable la réactivité croisée dans le dosage par extraction‑saturation de BD Veritor™.
• Aucune homologie de séquences protéiques n’a été observée entre le SRAS‑CoV‑2 et M. tuberculosis; ainsi, la réaction 

croisée en fonction de l’homologie ne peut donc pas être exclue.
• La comparaison entre la protéine de la nucléocapside du SRAS‑CoV‑2 et le coronavirus humain HKU1 a révélé que la 

seule homologie possible concerne la phosphoprotéine de la nucléocapside du HKU1. L’homologie est relativement faible 
(36,7 % dans 82 % des séquences), mais une réactivité croisée est très improbable.

INHIBITION COMPÉTITIVE
Une étude sur l’inhibition compétitive a été menée pour déterminer si la présence du virus de la grippe A ou de la grippe B 
inhibera la détection du virus SRAS‑CoV‑2, et si la présence du virus SRAS‑CoV‑2 inhibera la détection du virus de 
la grippe A ou de la grippe B en raison de la compétitivité sur le test. Dans le cadre de cette étude, des échantillons 
artificiels contenaient à la fois l’inhibiteur potentiel à une concentration cliniquement pertinente (au moins 1 x 105 DICT50/ml) 
et l’analyse cible à une faible concentration (pas plus de trois fois la LD). Chaque affection a été testée trois fois, et toutes 
les répliques étaient positives, démontrant une faible probabilité de résultats faussement négatifs dans des circonstances 
prévues pendant la co‑infection. Les résultats des tests sont présentés dans le tableau ci‑dessous.

Virus compétitif
Concentration du 
virus compétitif Virus ciblé par le test

Concentration du virus 
ciblé par le test

Inhibition du signal 
cible (Oui/Non)

SRAS‑CoV‑2 (irradié 
par rayons gamma) 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Grippe A H1N1 7,5 x 104 DICT50/ml Non

SRAS‑CoV‑2 (irradié 
par rayons gamma) 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml Grippe B 6,0 x 106 DICT50/ml Non

Grippe A H1N1 1,0 x 105 DICT50/ml
SRAS‑CoV‑2

(irradié par rayons 
gamma)

8,4 x 102 DICT50/ml Non

Grippe B 1,3 x 107 DICT50/ml
SRAS‑CoV‑2

(irradié par rayons 
gamma)

8,4 x 102 DICT50/ml Non
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SOUTIEN TECHNIQUE
Service technique et soutien : communiquer avec votre représentant BD local ou écrire à bd.com.
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SYMBOLS GLOSSARY / GLOSSAIRE DES SYMBOLES

Symbol / 
Symbole Meaning / Signification

Authorized representative in the European Community / Représentant autorisé dans la communauté 
européenne

Batch code / Code du lot

Biological risks / Risques biologiques

Catalogue number / Numéro de catalogue

Caution / Attention

Consult instructions for use or consult electronic instructions for use / Consulter le mode d’emploi ou le mode 
d’emploi électronique

Contains sufficient for <n> tests / Contenu suffisant pour <n> tests

Negative control / Contrôle négatif

Positive control / Contrôle positif

Date of manufacture / Date de fabrication

Do not re‑use / Ne pas réutiliser

Fragile, handle with care / Fragile, manipuler avec précaution

In vitro diagnostic medical device / Dispositif médical de diagnostic in vitro

Manufacturer / Fabricant

Recyclable / Recyclable

Serial number / Numéro de série

Temperature limit / Limite de température

This way up / Vers le haut

Use‑by date / Date de péremption
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